SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, Pfesident
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

September 1, 2005

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 1999-00 through 2001-02
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Telephone: (858) 514-8605
Fax: (858) 514-8645
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

RECEVED
f’cv.-rs‘fj?\ﬂ R P08y

COMMISSIC
Soumssionon

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction

claim for State Center Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as

follows:

Douglas R. Brinkley

Vice Chancellor Finance and Administration
State Center Community College District
1625 East Weldon Avenue

Fresno, CA 937045-6398

Thank-you.

Sincerely,

[

Keith B. Petersen




State of California

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES ici .

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95814

916) 323-3562

KT SEP 0 6 2005
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM COMMISSION ON

| 054 Ap 105

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim '
STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Contact Person _ Telephone Number

Keith B. Petersen, President Voice: 858-514-8605
SixTen and Associates ‘ Fax: 858-514-8645

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
San Diego, CA 92117
Address

Douglas R. Brinkley, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Administration

State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Avenue

Fresno, CA 93704-6398

Representative Organization to be Notified Telephone Number

Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network Voice: 916-446-7517
c/o School Services of California Fax: 916-446-2011
1121 L Street, Suite 1060 robertm@SSCal.com

Sacramento, CA 95814

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561 (b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, End E.S. Education Code Section 76355
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1999-00 $268,112
2000-01 $329,266
2001-02 $290,287
Total Amount $887,665

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative ‘ Telephone No.

Douglas R. Brinkiey, Vice Chancellor Finance and Admijpistration Voice: 559-244-5910
Fax: 559-243-1949

/)/7 ﬂ E-mail: doug.brinkley@scccd.edu

pr ativ Date

August=2Y" 2005




OCoO~NOOPAWN-=-

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34

35

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
STATE CENTER
Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal year 1999-00
Fiscal Year 2000-01
Fiscal Year 2001-02

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
I

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of

subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” State Center Community College District (hereafter



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“district” or “claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section
17519." Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an incorrect
reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller’s audit report dated September 17, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been issded. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim. On May 11, 2005, the Controller issued “results of review
letters” reporting the audit results and amounts due the state and this constitutes a
payment action.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller’s
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controlier to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller’s
legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “A”), that the Controller's

informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper

! Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

forum was the Commission on State Mandates.
PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller conducted a field audit of District’s annual reimbursement claims
for the District’s actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2002.
As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that $887,665 of the claimed costs

for were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments  <State> District
1999-00 $521,769 $268,112 $521,769 <$268,112>
2000-01 $517,084  $329,266 $165,514 $ 22,304
2001-02 $604,202  $290.287 $131,954 $181,961
Totals $1,643,055 $887,665 $819,237 <$63,847>

Since the District has been paid $819,237 for these claims, the audit report concludes
that the amount of $63,847 is due the State.
PART lll. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this
mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims
having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect
reduction claim.

/



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. . Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of health services for
which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in 1986-87 to
maintain health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each

4



Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the

5



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy a fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort, mandated additional
costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constitution Article Xill B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section
72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all communify college districts which provided health services in fiscal year

1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of health services in fiscal year

district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6



©0

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On

May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the

parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “B.”

So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines

state:

I(V.

VI.

VIL.

Viil

REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for
the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

CLAIM PREPARATION

B...
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs....

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In

7



CO~NOOAWN-=-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted
from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services. ...

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this Incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller’s
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District's annual reimbursement claims for
fiscal years 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02. The audit concluded that 46% of the
District’s costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the September 17, 2004-audit
report and the District’s response is attached as Exhibit “D.”

VI. CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated July 26, 2004, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft audit
8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

report. By letter dated August 10, 2004, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District’s letter of August 10,
2004, is attached as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report without
change to the adjustments as stated in the draft audit report.
PART VIl. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1: Unallowable Salary Costs

The District is not disputing these adjustments.
Finding 2: Unallowable Services and Supplies Costs

The District is not disputing these adjustments.
Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

The Controller asserts that the district overstated its indirect cost rates and costs
in the amount of $415,502 for all three fiscal years. This finding is based upon the
report’s stétement that “ . . . the district prepared indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP) for
each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its IRCPs.”

Federal Approval

The audit report states: “The SCO claiming instructions require that districts
obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-21.” Contrary to the Controller’s ministerial preferences,
there is no requirement in law that the district’s indirect cost rate must be “federally”

approved, and neither the Commission nor the Controller has ever specified the federal



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

agencies which have the authority to approve indirect cost rates. Further, it should be
noted that the Controller did not determine that the District's rate was excessive or
unreasonable, just that it wasn't federally approved.
CCFS-311

In fact, both the District's method and the Controller's method utilized the same
source document, the CCFS—311 annual financial and budget report required by the
state. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination of
which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed,
federally “approved” rates which the Controller will accept without further action, are
“negotiated” rates calculated by the district and submitted for approval, indicating that
the process is not an exact science, but a determination of the relevance and
reasonableness of the cost allocation assumptions made for the method used.
Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters
and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the
Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs “in the
manner”’ described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed
amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall”; the
parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the Controller. However, the Controller asserts that the “phrase ‘may be

claimed’ is permissive; it allows the district to claim indirect costs. If the district claims

10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

indirect costs, the costs must adhere to the SCO’s claiming instructions.” The logic is
specious. Claimants have the option of filing the entire claim for reimbursement and
there is no logic to isolating the indirect cost rates as permiésive, nor is there is
language regarding “adhering” to the claiming instructions if costs are claimed. It is
not quite clear what the legal significance of “adhering” to the claiming instructions
means, however, since the Controller’s claiming instrugtions were never adopted as
law, or regulations pursuant to the Administrative Proceere Act, the claiming
instructions are merely a statement of the ministerial interests of the Controller and not
law.
Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. Here, the District
has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation would, or would not, be
excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles.

The District reported indirect cost rates of 38.74%, 37.73%, and 35.06% for the

three fiscal years audited. Subsequent to the audit, the District performed the complex

11



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

cost accounting and time consuming negotiation process to receive a federally
approved rate of 36.5% from the Department of Health and Human Services, for use in
fiscal years beginning 2004-05. The three rates used on the audited claims are less
than three percentage points different from the federally negotiated rate. It can be
clearly seen that the OMB A-21 cost accounting methods are not the intellectual
property of the federal government and can be competently utilized by claimants to
generate a reasonable indirect cost rate without the need for federal approval.

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the
Controller’s claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has
followed the parameters and guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to
prove that the product of District’s calculation is unreasonable, not to recalculate the
rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences. Therefore, Controller
made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was reasonable,
but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District.
The substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the Controller, not a
“finding” enforceable either by fact or law. The Controller’s insistence that OMB A-21
costs accounting is the sole province of the federal government is both legally incorrect
and factually refuted. |
Finding 4 - Understated Aufhorized Health Service Fees

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “the district understated

12



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

authorized health service fees” because the “district reported actual revenue received
rather than health fees the district was authorized to collect.” The adjustments are
based on the Controller’s recalculation of the student health services fees which may
have been “collectible’ which was then compared to the District's student health fee
revenues actually received, resulting in a total adjustment of $385,753 for the three
fiscal years. The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student
health fees collectible and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are
not collected in full or part.

Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services . .. ” There is no
requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this
Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of
the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may

decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines requires that the
district deduct authorized health fees from claimed costs.” The parameters and

guidelines do not state this but instead state:

13



QB WN -

()]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)”

In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must
actually have collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The use

of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion
that “[t]o the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459, Statutes
of 1984, actually states:

“ Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order
implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates
a new program or higher level of service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article Xlll B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,

any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the

legal effect of fees collected.

3 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

14



= OQOQOWAO~N® w

[, . §

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion
that “the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or-increased level of service.”
Government Code Section 17556 as last amended by Chapter 589/89 actually states:

"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds that: ’

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ..."

The Controller misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is
approving a test claim activity for reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees
in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has
already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or higher level of
service for which the claimants do not have the ability to levy a fee in an amount
sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8, $9, $11 or

$12, depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part

time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the

16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated
March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355
provides for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the
Chancellor the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee
increases. No state agency was granted that authority by the Education Code, and no
state agency has exercised its rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fees
amounts. It should be noted that the Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing
the amount of the fee is at the option of the district, and that the Chancellor is not
asserting that authority. Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s
notice as a basis to adjust the claim for “collectible” studeﬁt health services fees.
Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student '
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the
amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the

District and not the Controller, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What

16



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to redube the amount
of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the first two
years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, were beyond
the statute of limitations for an audit when the Controller issued its audit report on
September 17, 2004. The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in

its letter dated August 10, 2004 in response to the draft audit report.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 13, 2001 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
December 27, 2001 FY 2000-01 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
May 12, 2003 Entrance conference date. FY 2002-03, filed four weeks

previously, added to the audit.

December 31, 2003 FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01 statute of limitations for audit
expires
September 17, 2004 Controller’s final audit report issued

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on January

13, 2001. The District’s fiscal year 2000-01 claim was mailed to the Controller on

17



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

December 27, 2001. According to Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims
were subject to audit no later than December 31, 2003. The audit was not completed
by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for Fiscal Year 1999-00 and 2000-01
are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.

In its final audit report, the Controller responded as follows: “No statutory
language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report. We initiated the audit by
conducting an entrance conference with the district on May 12, 2003, within the statute
of limitations. ” Note that the Controller considers the audit “initiated” on the date of the
entrance conference. Thus, the Controller is thus asserting that date when the audit
was “initiated’ is relevant to the period of limitations, and not the date of the audit
report. in any case, a review of the legislative history of Government Code Section
17558.5 indicates that the matter of the audit “initiation” date is not relevant to any
fiscal year claims which are the subject of this audit.
Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 175658.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

18



WN =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination.

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four year after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must
have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
All of the annual claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to the two-year
statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. The claims for the first two fiscal
years (FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01) were beyond audit when the audit report was
issued. The third year (FY 2001-02) was still subject to audit when the audit report
was issued. Since funds were appropriated for the program for all the fiscal years
which are the subject of the audit, the alternative measurement date is not applicable,
and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not relevant.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

19



OO WN =

\l

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller no later than _three years after the end-ofthe-calendar-yearin-which

the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for
mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the
time the claim is filed, it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of
limitations will expire, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement

claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are

appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,

an audit shall be compieted not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be completed at a time

other than the stated period of limitations.

20



10
1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Initiation of An Audit

The audit report states that the Controller’s staff “initiated the audit’ with the
entrance conference on May 12, 2003. Initiation of the audit is not relevant to the
annual claims which are the subject of this incorrect reduction claim. The words
“initiate an audit” are used only in the second sentence of Section 17558.5, that is, in a
situation when no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized to “initiate an
audit” within two years from the date of initial payment. The claims at issue here were
not subject to the “no funds appropriated” provision, they were subject only to the first
sentence of the statute, i.e., they were only “subject to audit’ through December 2003
and 2004. The words of the statute are quite clear and unambiguous: these claims
were no longer subject to audit after December 31, 2003 and 2004. The unmistakable
language of Section 17558.5 is confirmed by the later actions of the Legislature.
Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision (a) of Government Code Section
17558.5 to change the “subject to audit” language of the first sentence to “subject to the
initiation of an audit.” Had the Legislature intended the former Section to mean “subject
to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no need to amend the statute to
now say “subject to the initiation of an audit.”

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for
the first two fiscal year claims included in this audit. The date the audit was “initiated”

is not relevant, only the date the audit was completed as evidenced by the Controller's

21



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

audit report. The audit findings are therefore void for those two claims.
| PART VIll. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts 6Iaimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIIIB, Section
6 of the California Cbnstitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these‘
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit
report findings therefrom.

/

/
22



Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or

belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents

received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

t/zﬁ‘,/at Fresno, California, by

ancellor, Finance and Administration

State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Ave.

Fresno, CA 93704

Voice: 559-244-0910
Fax: 559-243-1949
E-Mail: doug.brinkley@scced.edu

APPOINTMENT OE.REPRESENTATIVE

this correct redj;ion/zlaim.
, A 7&’”

6¢e Digtrict appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and

Finance and Administration

/  Date

State Center Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” SCO Legal Counsel's Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “C” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” SCO Audit Report dated September 17, 2004

Exhibit “E” Claimant’s Letter dated August 10, 2004

Exhibit “F” Chancellor’s Letter dated March 5, 2001

23



Exhibit A



¥ RECEIVED
A 20 20 !
STEVE WESTLY E‘Ju:réﬁ_% STEVICES

California State Controller

July 15,2004 -

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos, CA 94022

Re: Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, thls
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

- However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the auditors
assigned and the validity of the ﬁndmgs I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,

Chief Operatlng Officer, for his review and Tesponse.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brdwh ét- (916) 445-2038.-

Chlef Co ni el

RIC/st -

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

NN Canmital Mall Suite TRSN ganmr‘nenfn CA Q5814 & P.O) Rnx 047850 Qacramentn (A 04750




Exhibit B



Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
_the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified. ' :

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

II. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 1in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintdin health services at .the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each

' fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year Tlevel.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines. amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
_reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursabie. '

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

Y. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

E1igible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ' :

B. ReimbursabTé Activities. .

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments



-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Service
Neuro .
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury .

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse L
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc. .

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies) )
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Infiuenza
Information




*"““*“*“‘—*444~Tempcranyghand1Cﬁpped—park%ﬂg~perm+%s—~

INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

'PHYSICALS
‘Employees .
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids ‘
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.

Skin rash preparations
Misc.

Eye drops

Ear drops

Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill

Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor , |
Health Department o
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision .

Glucometer

Urinalysis



Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL - HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Fach claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a 1ist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program. : '

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program. '

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service :

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditurés which can be jdentified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claified. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Coét
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. :

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time

‘student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).

This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Section'1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the Taw have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Reépresentative Date

Title Telephone No.




Exhibit C



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospnahzatlon services, and operation of

student health centers, The statute also required community college districts that charged

afeeli

in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85

fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community coliege district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 722486 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Clairnants

Any community college district incuring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents. - .

4. Types of Claims

A

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the curvent fiscal year.

'Mlmmum CIalm

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 uniess such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations" to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim-must be filed with the State
Controlier's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paiid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the foliowing fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or [ess than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may flle a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadiine will not be
accepted.

6.  Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
~ $11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8..00 fof each quarfer

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Defiator (IPD) for the state and local government purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD cilculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. Ifthe level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B. Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant recsived from any source (e.Q.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
‘substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE~1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
insiructions, The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to flle estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

- Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim,

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the'document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
‘'state. mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Antount Clairmed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. - Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must bé signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment. ‘

lllustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2
Health
"~ Services

Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ ' <
Activity

- Cost Detall

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summiry

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/87 o o Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3 -



Exhibit D




STATE CENTER COMMUNITY
- COLLEGE DISTRICT |
o . Audit Report

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, -
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 |

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

September 2004‘




STEVE WESTLY
Galifornia State Controller

September 17, 2004

Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D., Chancellor
State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Avenue

Fresno, CA 93704

Dear Dr. Crow:

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by State Center Community College
District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002.

The district claimed $1,643,055 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $755,390 is
allowable and $887,665 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred primarily because the
district overstated its indirect cost rates and understated authorized health service fees. The State
paid the district $819,237. The district should return $63,847 to the State.

If you have any questions, please contact J im L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:JVBIjj

cc: (See page 2)




Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D., Chancellor -2-

cc: Edwin Eng
Director of Finance ,
State Center Community College District
Lorrie Hopper
Accounting Mananger
State Center Community College District
Ron Walls _
Accountant-Auditor
State Center Community College District
Ed Monroe, Program Assistant
Fiscal Accountability Section
Chancellor’s Office
California Community Colleges
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit
Department of Finance
Charles Pillsbury, School Apportionment Specialist
Department of Finance

September 17, 2004




State Center Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents

Audit Report

BackBround . .............ccccoeverrrereeremremiissinemsssssssssesssnsessisens
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ...............ccoveveriin.
ConcluSION ,..........ooeverieicciirennee e [RTRRTR
Views of Responsible Official . ...,

ReEStICTEd USC.....ooooneieieieeveeesresessereseeveresasseseseersssssesaessnes

Findings and Recommendations .................cccvcvvviricinnnnnnnns

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by State
Center Community College District for costs of the legislatively
mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2™ Extraordinary Session [E.S.], and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for
the period of July I, 1999, through June 30, 2002. The last day of
fieldwork was June 17, 2004.

The district cléimed $1,643,055 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that $755,390 is allowable and $887,665 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred primarily because the district overstated its

“indirect cost rates and understated authorized health service fees. The

district was paid $819,237. The amount paid in excess of allowable costs
claimed totals $63,847. '

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S., repealed Education Code Section
72246, which authorized community college districts to charge a health
fee for providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect
medical and hospitalization services, and operation of student health
centers. This statute also required that health services for which a
community college district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84
had to be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year
thereafter. The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on

‘December 31, 1987, reinstating community colleges districts’ authority

to charge a health fee as specified. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987,
amended Education Code Section 72246 to require any community
college district that provided health services in FY 1986-87 to maintain
health services at the level provided during that year in FY 1987-88 and
each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized

" to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in

FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health service fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the
health service fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health

. services at the FY 1983-84 level. On April 27, 1989, the COSM

determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this
maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all community college
districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87 and required them
to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Steve Westly » California State Controller 1



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Parameters and Guidelines, adopted by COSM on August 27, 1987 (and
amended on May 25, 1989), establishes the state mandate and defines
criteria for reimbursement. In compliance with Government Code
Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate
requiring state reimbursement to assist school districts and local

agencies in claiming reimbursable costs.

The audit objective was to determine whether costs claimed are
increased costs incurred as a result of the Health Fee Elimination
Program for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002.

The auditors performed the following procedures:

o Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
resulting from the mandated program;

e Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to
determine whether the costs were properly supported;

« Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and

e Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and
under the authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. The SCO did
not audit the district’s financial statements. The scope was limited to
planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures claimed for
reimbursement. Accordingly, transactions were examined, on a test
basis, to determine whether the amounts claimed for reimbursement
were supported.

Review of the district’s internal controls was limited to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The SCO requested the district to submit a written representation letter
regarding its accounting procedures, financial records, and mandated
cost claiming procedures, as recommended by Government Auditing
Standards. However, the district declined the SCO’s request.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 2



State Center Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Conclusion

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report. '

For the audit period, the State Center Community College District
claimed $1,643,055 for costs of the Health Fee Elimination Program.
The audit disclosed that $755,390 is allowable and $887,665 is

unallowable.

For fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000, the district was paid $521,769 by the
State. The audit disclosed that $253,657 is allowable. The amount paid
in excess of allowable costs claimed, totaling $268,112, should be
returned to the State.

For FY 2000-01, the district was paid $165,514 by the State. The audit
disclosed that $187,818 is allowable. Allowable costs claimed in excess
of the amount paid, totaling $22,304, will be paid by the State based on
available appropriations.

For FY 2001-02, the district was paid $131,954 by the State. The audit
disclosed that $313,915 is allowable. Allowable costs claimed in excess
of the amount paid, totaling $181,961, will be paid by the State based on
available appropriations.

We issued a draft audit report on July 26, 2004. Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D.,
Chancellor, responded by letter dated August 10, 2004, disagreeing with
the audit results. The final audit report includes the district’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of the State Center
Community College District, the California Department of Education,
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office, the California
Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction
is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of
public record. -

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « California State Controller 3




State Center Community College District

_ Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—

Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit  Adjustments Reference '

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 421,993 $ 420,647 $ (1,346) Finding 1
Benefits 73,424 73,424 —
Services and supplies 89,380 72,007 (17,373) Finding 2
Subtotals 584,797 566,078 (18,719)
Indirect costs 226,550 79,648 (146,902) Findings 1,2,3
Total health service costs 811,347 645,726 (165,621)
Less authorized health service fees (289,578)  (392,069) (102,491) Finding 4
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements — — —

~ Total costs ' $ 521,769 253,657 $ (268,112)
Less amount paid by the State (521,769)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (268,112)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries $ 406357 §$ 400,416 $ (5941 Finding 1
Benefits 78,945 78,945 —
Services and supplies 88,755 70,022 (18,733) Finding 2
Subtotals 574,057 549,383 (24,674)
Indirect costs 216,592 79,001 (137,591) Findings 1,2, 3
Total health service costs 790,649 628,384 (162,265)
Less authorized health service fees (268,179)  (435,180) (167,001) Finding 4
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (5,386) (5,386) —
Total costs $ 517,084 187,818  $ (329,266)
Less amount paid by the State (165,514)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 22304
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries ' $ 530,669 $ 530311 § (358) Finding 1
Benefits 90,720 90,720 —
Services and supplies 94,282 75,052 (19,230) Finding 2
Subtotals 715,671 696,083 (19,588)
Indirect costs 250,914 96,476 (154,438) Findings 1,2,3
Total health service costs 966,585 792,559 (174,026) :
Less authorized health service fees (353,893)  (470,154) (116,261) Finding 4
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (8,490) (8,490) —
Total costs $ 604,202 313,915  §$ (290,287)
Less amount paid by the State (131,954)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

$ 181961

Steve Westly « California State Controller 4



State Center Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs
Cost Elements _ Claimed

Allowable Audit
per Audit Adjustments _ Reference !

Summary: July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

$1,359,019

$1351374 $ (7,645) Finding1
243,089 —
217,081 (55,336) Finding2

1,811,544 (62,981)
255.125  (438,931) Findings 1,2,3

2,066,669 (501,912)

(911,650) (1,297,403)  (385,753) Finding4

Salaries

Benefits 243,089
Services and supplies 272,417
Subtotals 1,874,525
Indirect costs 694,056
Total health service costs 2,568,581
Less authorized health service fees

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (13,876)
Total costs $1,643,055

Less amount paid by the State

‘Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

' See the Findings and Recommendations section.

(13,876) —
755390 $ (887,665)
(819,237)
$ (63,847

Steve Westly » California State Controller 5



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district claimed unallowable salary costs totaling $7,645 for the
Unallowable salary audit period. The unallowable salary costs result in unallowable indirect
costs costs totaling $2,889, based on claimed indirect cost rates.

The district’s labor distribution report did not support salary costs of
$7,645 for the audit period. The following table summarizes the audit
adjustment for salaries and indirect costs.

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01  2001-02 Total

Unallowable salary costs $ (1,346) $ (5941) § (358)
Indirect cost rate x 38.74% x37.73% x35.06%
Related indirect costs (521) (2,242) (126) $ (2,889)
Unallowable salary costs from above __ (1,346) _ (5,941) (358)  (7.645)
Audit adjustment $ (1,867) $ (8,183) § (484) $(10,534)

Parameters and Guidelines requires that all claimed costs be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that validate such costs.
In addition, Parameters and Guidelines allows the district to claim only
services the district provided in FY 1986-87.

Recommendation

The SCO recommends that the district claim only those costs supported
by source documentation.

District’s Response

In one instance, the report states that certain costs were “not supported
by source documentation.” In other instances, the report recommends
that costs be “supported by source documentation.”

It appears as if the audit report is applying some previously unpublished
definition to the term “source documents.” In fact, the definition
applied by the audit report is still undefined and unpublished because
no where in the report does it state what kind of “source documents”
would satisfy its unpublished demands.

Please identify and provide the district with any and all written

instructions, memorandums, or other writings in effect and applicable
during the claiming period which defines “source documents.”

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. Parameters and
Guidelines states that all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. In addition, the SCO issues annual claiming instructions for
mandated programs in accordance with Government Code Section
17558. The SCO’s claiming instructions for the audit period include the

Steve Westly « California State Controller 6



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2—
Unallowable services
and supplies costs

same guidance for supporting documentation as stated in Parameters
and Guidelines. We provided copies of Parameters and Guidelines and
the SCO’s claiming instructions to the district on August 25, 2004. For
Findings 1 and 2, the district’s documentation did not show evidence of
the validity of costs claimed.

The district claimed unallowable services and supplies totaling $55,336
for the audit period. The unallowable services and supplies costs result
in unallowable indirect costs totaling $20,540, based on claimed indirect
cost rates.

The district claimed non-reimbursable athletic insurance costs totaling
$55,295. In addition, the district claimed $41 for various services and
supplies expenditures that are not supported by source documentation.

The following table summarizes the audit adjustment.

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total

Unallowable services and supplies $(17,373) $(18,733) $(19,230)

Indirect cost rate x 38.74% x 37.73% x 35.06%
Related indirect costs (6,730) (7,068) (6,742) $(20,540)
Unallowable services and supplies

from above (17,373) _(18,733) (19,230) (55,336)
Audit adjustment $(24,103) $(25,801) $(25,972) $(75,876)

Parameters and Guidelines requires that all claimed costs be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that validate such costs. In
addition, the district may only claim expenditures identified as direct
costs of the mandate program. Also, Education Code Section 76355(d)
states that authorized expenditures shall not include athletic insurance.

Recommendation
The SCO recommends that the district ensure that claimed health
services costs are reimbursable under the mandate program and

supported by source documentation.

District’s Response

Refer to the district’s response to Finding 1

SCO’s Comments

Refer to the SCO’s comment to Finding 1

Steve Westly + California State Controller 7




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 3— The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating indirect

Overstated indirect costs by $415,502 for the audit period.

cost rates claimed
To claim indirect costs, the district prepared indirect cost rate proposals
(ICRP) for each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain federal
approval of its ICRPs. The SCO auditor used the alternate methodology
allowed by the SCO claiming instructions to calculate allowable indirect
cost rates. The allowable indirect cost rates do not support the claimed
rates. The following table summarizes the allowable and claimed

indirect cost rates.
Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
Allowable indirect cost rate 14.07% 14.38% 13.86%
Less claimed indirect cost rate (38.74)% (31.73)% (35.06)%
Unsupported indirect cost rate (24.67)% (23.35% (21.20)%

The following table summarizes the audit adjustments that result from
the unsupported indirect cost rates:

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Allowable direct costs
claimed $ 566,078 $ 549,383 § 696,083
Unsupported indirect
cost rate x(24.61)%  *(23 35% x(2l1 20)%
Audit adjustment $ (139,651) $ (128,281) $ (147,570) §$ (415,502)

Parameters and Guidelines allows community college districts to claim
indirect costs according to the SCO claiming instructions. The SCO
claiming instructions require that districts obtain federal approval of
ICRPs prepared according to Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Circular A-21. Alternately, districts may use form FAM-29C to compute
indirect cost rates. Form FAM-29C uses total expenditures reported on
the California Community Colleges Annual F inancial and Budget
Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311).

Recommendation

The SCO recommends that the district use the SCO claiming instructions
to calculate indirect cost rates. The district should obtain federal
approval when it prepares ICRPs using OMB Circular A-21. Alternately,
the district should use Form FAM-29C to prepare ICRPs.

District’s Response

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that . .. the district
prepared indirect cost rate proposals (ICRP) for each fiscal year.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its IRCPs.” The
report goes on o say: “The SCO claiming instructions require that
districts obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-217

Steve Westly + California State Controller 8




Health Fee Elimination Program

State Center Community College District

FINDING 4—
Understated
authorized health
service fees

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last
amended on 5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.”
It does not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The district
interpreted Parameters and Guidelines language incorrectly. The phrase
“may be claimed” is permissive; it allows the district to claim indirect
costs. If the district claims indirect costs, the costs must adhere to the
SCO’s claiming instructions.

For the audit period, the district understated authorized health service
fees by $385,753. The district reported actual revenue received rather
than health fees the district was authorized to collect.

The district’s Institutional Research Office (IRO) provided student

enrollment data for each fiscal year. The IRO also identified students
who received Board of Governors Grants (BOGG waivers) and were
exempt from health fees. Using the student enrollment and exemption
data, the following table calculates authorized health fees the district
was authorized to collect.

Fall Spring Summer Total

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

Student enroliment 29,315 27,511 11,930

Less allowable health fee exemptions _ (14,278) _ (13,037) _ (3,499)

Subtotals 15,037 14,474 8,431

Authorized student health fee x  $(11) x  $1h x 38

Authorized health service fees $(165,407) $(159,214) $(67,448) $(392,069)
Fiscal Year 2000-01 -

Student enrollment 30,769 29,335 12,734
Less allowable health fee exemptions _ (14,228) __ (13,605) _ (3,823)

Subtotals 16,541 15,730 8,911
"Authorized student health fee x  $(11) x $11) x  $9)

Authorized health service fees $(181,951) $(173,030) $(80,199) $(435,180)
Fiscal Year 2001-02

Student enroliment ' 31,923 31,214 13,271

Less allowable health fee exemptions _ (15,538) _ (15,243) _ (4,173)

Subtotals 16,385 15,971 9,098

Authorized student health fee x  $(12) x  $(12) x  §O)

Authorized health service fees $(196,620) $(191,652) $(81,882) $(470,154)

Steve Westly » California State Controller 9




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

The following table summarizes the resulting audit adjustment.

Fiscal Year

1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Health fee claimed $ 289,578 $ 268,179 § 353,893
Less authorized health
service fees (392,069) _ (435,180) (470,154)
Audit adjustment $ (102,491) $ (167,001) $ (116,261) $ (385,753)

Parameters and Guidelines requires that the district deduct authorized
health fees from claimed costs. Education Code Section 76355(c)
authorizes health fees for all students except those students who:
(1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) attend a community
college under an approved apprenticeship training program; or
(3) demonstrate financial need. (Education Code Section 76355(a)
increased authorized health fees by $1 effective with the Summer 2001
session.) '

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that costs mandated by the
State means any increased costs which a school district is required to
incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section
17556 states that COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the
school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

Recommendation

The SCO recommends that the district deduct authorized health service
fees from allowable health service program costs on the mandate claim.
The district should maintain records to support its calculation -of
authorized health service fees. This includes records that identify actual
student enrollment and students exempt from health fees pursuant to
Education Code Section 76355(c).

District’s Response

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that the district
“reported actual revenue received rather than health fees the district was
authorized to collect.”

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part,
provides: “The governing board of a district maintaining a community
college may reguire community college students to pay a fee...for
health supervision and services...” There is no requirement that
community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If,
pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time
student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the
fee shall be mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied)

The finding is also based upon the report’s statement that the
“Parameters and Guidelines require that the district deduct authorized
health fees from claimed costs.” This is a misstatement of the
Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and Guidelines, as last

Steve Westly » California State Controller 10



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

OTHER ISSUE—
Statute of limitations

amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, “Any offsetting
savings . . . must be deducted from the costs claimed. .. This shall
include the amount of (student fees) as authorized by Education Code
Section 72246(a)'.” The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further
illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually
collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could
have been collected and were not.

! Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8,
Statutes of 1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code
Section 76355.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. We agree that
community college districts may choose not to levy a health services fee.
However, Education Code Section 76355 provides the district the
authority to levy a health services fee. Therefore, the related health
services costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code
Section 17514. Health services costs recoverable through an authorized
fee are not costs the district is required to incur. Government Code
Section 17556 states that the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the
State as defined in Government Code Section 17514 if the district has
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level
of service.

The district’s response included comments regarding our authority to
audit costs claimed for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01. The district’s
response and SCO’s comment are as follows:

District’s Response

The distric’s 1999-2000 claim was filed on January 13, 2001. The
district’s 2000-2001 claim was filed on December 27, 2001. The Draft
Audit Report is dated July 2004 and indicates that the last day of field
work was June 17, 2004. These two claims were only subject to audit
until December 31, 2003. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments for
these years are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in
Government Code Section 17558.5.

SCQO’s Comment

Qur audit scope remains unchanged. Government Code Section

17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the
calendar year in which the claim is filed or last amended. No statutory
language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report. We initiated
the audit by conducting an entrance conference with the district on
May 12, 2003, within the statute of limitations. Government Code
Section 17558.5(c) states, “Nothing in this section shall be construed to
limit the adjustment of payments . . . when a delay in the completion of
an audit is the result of willful acts by the claimant or inability to reach
agreement on terms of final settlement.”

Steve Westly » California State Controller 1"




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment%
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

m State Center Community College District
i 1525 East Weldon Avenue + Fresno, California 93704-6398
Telephone (559) 226-0720

August 10, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL -
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
California State Controller
Division of Audits

P.0. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-56874

Re: Health Fee Elimination Audit
Dear Mr. Spano:

This letter is the response of State Center Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated July 26, 2004, which enclosed a Draft Copy of your Audit
Report of the district's Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1084,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, for the period of July 1, 1999 through June 30,
2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district's 1999-2000 claim was filed on January 13, 2001. The district's 2000-2001
claim was filed on December 27, 2001. The Draft Audit Report is dated July 2004 and
indicates that the last day of field work was June 17, 2004. These two claims were only
subject to audit until December 31, 2003. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments
for these years are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code
Section 17558.5.

Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “...the district prepared indirect
cost rate proposals (IRCP) for each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain
federal approval of its IRCPs.” The report goes on to say: “The SCO claiming
instructions require that districts obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21

Equal Opportunity / Afffrmative Action Employer
. ERESNO CITY COLLEGE + REEDLEY COLLEGE - OAKHURSY CENTER » VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTER » CLOVIS CENTER « MADERA CENTER -

Steve Westly * California State Controller>



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last amended on
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.” It does not require that indirect costs be claimed
in the manner described by the State Controller.

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Service Fées

This finding is based upon the report's statement that the district “reported actual
revenue received rather than health fees the district was authorized to coilect.”

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services..." There is no
requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide
whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied)

This finding is also based upon the report’s statement that the “Parameters and
Guidelines require that the district deduct authorized health fees from claimed costs.”
This is a'misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and
Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, "Any offsetting
savings...must be deducted from the costs claimed...This shall include the amount of
(student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)1." The use of the
term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.
Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that
could have been collected and were not.

t Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

Steve Westly » California State Controller




State Center Community College District ' Health Fee Elimination Program

2

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

Source Documents

In one instance, the report states that certain costs were “not supported by source
documentation.” In other instances, the report recommends that costs be “supported
by source documentation.”

It appears as if the audit report is applying some previously unpublished definition to the
term "source documents.” In fact, the definition applied by the audit report is still
undefined and unpublished because no where in the report does it state what kind of
ssource documents” would satisfy its unpublished demands.

Please identify and provide the district with any and all written instructions,
memorandums, or other writings in effect and applicable during the claiming period
which defines “source documents.”

Government Code Section 6253, subdivision (c), requires you, within 10 days from
receipt of a request for a copy of records, to determine whether the request, in whole or
in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in your possession and promptly
notify the district of that determination and the reasons therefor. Also, as required,
when so notifying the district, please state the estimated date and time when the
records will be made available.

For the reasons stated herein, State Center Community College District respectfully
submits that the proposed audit report be corrected as to the facts and the law prior to
its final issuance.

Sincerely,

A e

Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D.
Chancellor

C: Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operation Officer
State Controller's Office

Edwin Eng, Director of Finance
Lorrie Hopper, Accounting Manager

Ron Walls, Accountant Auditor

Steve Westly * California State Controller




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S03-MCC-038

o

a5




Exhibit E



State Center Community College District . " Health Fee Elimination I'rugrunm

State Center Community College District

1525 East Weldon Avenue * Fresno, California 93704-6398
Telephone (559 226-0720

August 10, 2004

. CERTIFIED MAIL -
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
California State Controller
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850
gacramento, CA 04250-5874

Re: Health Fee Elimination Audit

Dear Mr. Spano:

This letter is the response of State Center Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated July 26, 2004, which enclosed a Draft Copy of your Audit
Report of the district's Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,

and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, for the period of July 1, 1999 through June 30,
2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district's 1999-2000 claim was filed on January 13,2001. The district’s 2000-2001
claim was filed on December 27,2001, The Draft Audit Report is dated July 2004 and
indicates that the tast day of field work was June 17, 2004. These two claims were only
subject to audit until December 31, 2003. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments

for these years aré barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code
Section 17558.5.

Finding 3 - Oversta’ted Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

This finding is based upon the report's statement that “...the district prepared indirect
cost rate proposals (IRCP) for each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain
federal approval of its {RCPs.” The report goes on to say: “The SCO claiming

instructions require that districts obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to
‘ Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circutar A-21."

EBqual Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer
. ERESNO CITY COLLEGE + REEDLEY COLLEGE + QAKHURST CENTER - VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTER CLOVIS CENTER » MADERA CENTER -

Steve Westly = California State Controller

TR R P AT I T R TR




State Center Community College District : Health Fee Elimination Program

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last amended on
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.” It does not require that indirect costs be claimed
in the manner described by the State Controller.

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Service Fees

This finding is based upon the report's statement that the district “reported actual
revenue received rather than health fees the district was authorized to collect.”

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services..." There is no
requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further ilustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide
whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional." (Emphasis supplied)

This finding is also based upon the report's statement that the “Parameters and
Guidelines require that the district deduct authorized health fees from claimed costs.”
This is a misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and
Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, “Any offsetting
savings...must be deducted from the costs claimed...This shall include the amount of
(student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)'." The use of the
term “any offsetting savings" further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.
Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that
could have been collected and were not.

1 Former Education Code Section 72246 Was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

Steve Westly « California State Controller



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

Source Documents

in one instance, the report states that certain costs were “not supported by source
documentation.” In other instances, the report recommends that costs be “supported
by source documentation.” '

It appears as if the audit report is applying some previously unpublished definition to the
term “source documents.” In fact, the definition applied by thie audit report is still
undefined and unpublished because no where in the report does it state what kind of
“source documents” would satisfyits unpublished demands.

Please identify and provide the district with any and all written instructions,
memorandums, of other writings in effect and applicable during the claiming period
- which defines “source documents.” '

Government Code Section 6253, subdivision (c), requires you, within 10 days from
receipt of a request for a copy of records, to determine whether the request, in whole or
in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in your possession and promptly
notify the district of that determination and the reasons therefor. Also, as required,
when so notifying the district, please state the estimated date and time when the

records will be made available.

For the reasons stated herein, State Center Community College District respectfully
submits that the proposed audit report be corrected as to the facts and the law prior to
its final issuance.

Sincerely,

Thotas A. Crow, Ph.D.
Chancellor

c:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operation Officer
State Controller's Office

Edwin Eng, Dl.rector of Finance
Lorrie Hopper, Accounting Manager

Ron Walls, Accountant Auditor

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Exhibit F



/n": OF SALIFORNIA

"CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHANMCELL ADS NEcine .

e e LS BT B Ry g | W =g

1102 Q STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-6511
- {916) 445-8752

HTTPL/WWW.CCCCO.EDU
March 5, 2001 i
To;. ‘Superintendents/Presidents R
i - - Chief Business Officers .
Chief Student Services Officers
. Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers -
" Admissions and Records Officers -
- Extended Opportunity Program Directors
- From: Thomas J. Nussbaum
- Chancellor
Subject:  ‘Student Health Fée increase

Education Code Section 76355 provides the-governing board of:-a community college
district'the option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as-the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local-Government-Purchase:
-of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one doliar
. above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1,00. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unitin the *
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has-now increased enough
-since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one doliar increase in the student
-heaith fees. Effective with-the Summer Session of 2001, districts.may begin ¢harging-a
maximurm fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session; $9.00 for each
intersession of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter, '

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall-decide the amount of the fee, if any,
that the student is required-to pay. The goveming board may decide whather the fee
shall bermandatory or opfional. ‘ . .

" The governing board operating a health services program must have rules thét‘-eiempt
the following students from any health services fee: - .

« Students who depend exclusively upon-prayer for healiﬁg'in accordance with the
' teaching_s-of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.




5

Supgnmendents/Prasie.ite 2 - - Viarsh 3,7 2201

- e Students who are attending a community col_lege' under an approved apprenticeship -
training program.. o o : '

» - Students who receive Board of Governors Enroliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law. or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of

 students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the.board of governors and contained in. Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code-of Regulstions. ' '

All fees collected pursuant to this-section shall be depuosited in the Student Health Fee.

- Account in the Restricted General Fund .of the district. These fees shall be expended.
only to provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures inciude health supervision and semvices, including _

~ direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student -
health center or centers, or both. “Allowable expenditures exclude.athiletic-related

salaries, sarvices, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expenss that is not

-available to all students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student
health fee on account of participation-in athjetic pragrams. '

If youhave any questions about this memo or-about student health services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5951. [f you have
‘any questions about the fee increase or the underlying calculations, please contact

- . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223,

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
' . Ralph Black -
Judith R. James
Frederick E. Harris © -

" I\Fise/FiscUnit/01StudentHealthFees/01iStuHealthFees.doc



Annual Reimbursement Claims




ﬁnnm':

DUBLY UM WD & wreer o
CLAMF ~ PAYMENT R
P e ode Secti . (19) Program_ ber 00029
ursuant to Government Code Section 17561 20) DateFle * ~ o
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS Input T
L g? (():' ';Si'znasm Identifcation Number ' : \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A [(02) aling Adcess : [2) HFE-1.0. (04)0) 521,769
. 2l ] 5 . v
E [ctai CIall f? 3)
L g%'gagtg a"C‘f’enter Community Co ltJLeDiQQ"ﬂ: ; @)
County of Location . _ (24)
Fresno
Street Address or P.O. Box (25)
1525 East Weldon Avenue
Ci : State - ‘Code 26
$esno cA Bl 6398 A
@n

Typoof Claim  |Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim

(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ e

- |i04yCombined [] |t10) Combined ] (e
©05) Amended [ {(11) Amended [X] leo
Fiscal Yearof  |(06) . . - H12) (31)
Cost ' 200072001 199972000
Total Claimed |00} - ) (32)
Amount © - 573,500 521,769
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) (33)
$1,000 v . 0
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Recelved|(!S) 143,384 (34)
Net Claimed Amount S (16) . 378,385 (35)
08 1 36
puetromstate ™ 575 50 M 378,385 o)
|lpuetoState .. | .. . .. GO @GN
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with iho bfo'wilslons of Govemnmant Code § 17561, | certlfy that 1 am the person authorized by the Jocal agency to file
claims with the Stata of Callfornia for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chaptar 1118/87, Statutes of 1987; and
cartify under penaity of perjury that | have not violatad any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1030 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs clalmed herein; and such costs ara for a new program or incroased lavel of services of an existing program mandated by

Chapter 1, Statutes of 4984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

" |the amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursemant Clalm are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andl/or

actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statuies of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth-on the attached
statements. o O

Signature of Afhorized Reppéspryative l. ’ : Date B
ﬁ ' . . '/ 7/ 1/
__ taim File =

)
( v Copy-
Jon\ Sharpe Executive Vice Chancellor
Nr?
Type or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephane Number 858 y 514-8 605 Ext.
SixTen and Associates £-mall Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/00) ' Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controlier's Office L o School Mandated Cost Manual

' MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION> HFI?EF_‘:\{I 0
_ CLAIM SUMMARY ‘
. |(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: : : ~ Fiscal Year
Claimant Name Reimbursement
State Center Community College District | Estimated | I____—l 1999-2000
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
(b)
Name é?)ColIege ’ ilr?]ig;i?
1. Fresno City College | $ 315,133.12
2.  Reedley College | | $ 206,636.24
3. $ .
4. 1% )
5. 3 )
6. $ )
7. $ i
8. $ .
9. $ -
10. $ .
11. $ }
12. $ -
13. $ -
|14, $ -
15. $ ;
16. ) $ -
17. $ -
18. $ -
19. $ -
20. $ -
21. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 521,769

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controlier's Office ‘ S S School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION _ HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: ~ Fiscal Year
' Reimbursemen
State Center Community College District | Estimated [:I ) 1999-2000
{(03) Name of College Fresno City College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87
fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

I R O e

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: ~Total
38.74%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 375,070 | $ 145,302 | $ 520,372
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ i $ )
level provided in 1986/87 ,' ‘
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] v $ 375,070| § 145,302 | $ 520,372
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to providé detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (©) @ | (e (®) (9
) , Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Numberof|  Fuli-time Student Part-time Sdent  |Fees That Could
collected ’ Full-time | Part-time | Student per | Ilt‘h T:n os Studentper | Iltjh ?__n Have Been
Students | Students { Educ. Code ea X e) Educ. Code ez (ees Collected
§7e3ss | @*© | “g763s5 (b) x (&) (d) + (1)
6,777 | 14,112 ) $ 90,867
1. Per tall semester :
) 6,102 | 13,455 ' - 1'% 85,063
2. Per spring semester
) 282 9,082 $ 29,309
3. Per summer session -
$ - -
4. Per first quarter 5
, $ ) i
5. Per second gquarter - $
' | : s - |s -
6. Per third quarter $
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.20) + vreerenn 8.6g)
) [Line (8.19) + (8.29) + (8:69)] § 205239
(10) Sub-total " | Line (07) - line (09 '
) [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 315133
Cost Reduction )
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
{Line (10) - {line (11} + line (12)}] $ 315133

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office Lo Lo School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim:_ Fiscal Year
~ : Reimbursement '

State Center Community College District Estimated [:l _ 1999-2000
(03) Name of College Reediey College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which heaith services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less* box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

II_ﬁxJII

Direct Cost }indirect Cost of: Total
38.74%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 209,727 § 81,248 $ 290,975
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ i $ . $ )
level provided in 1986/87 '
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] - . $ 209,727 | $ . 81,248 $ 290,975
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () - @
. . Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for . - Student Heaith
PQI’IOd for which health fees were Number off Number of Full-time 2:“;"?: Part-time Psa‘:}c;mr:f Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Part-time | Studentper |, I‘:hi Student per H Ithi Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code | oo o°°|Educ. Code § eg ees Collected
§ 76355 (@) x () 76355 (b} x (€) (@) + ()
3,740 5,604 $ 38,631
1. Per fall semester ]
. 3,463 5,650 $ 37,676
2. Per spring semester -
. 48| 2,626 $ 8,032
3. Per summer session _
$ I -
4. Per first quarter
_ ] g . )
5. Per second quarter $ $
6. Per third quarter ¥ ) $ ) ¥ ]
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.20) + vervrne 8.6
) | [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + (8.69)] § 84,339
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
ILie (07 ool $ 206,636
Cost Reduction _
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable ' - 19 -
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
[Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] $ 206,636

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



LL°909°T
~19°8
00°0
9%°0
00°0
€8 EE0‘E
00°0°
96°€ST'T
00°0
-GETT9Z’E
00°0

-£6°8T6°SC
pT-ICLET

00°0%%'T
9T 0

aTqeTTeAY

gF5RTI0D ALID ONSHYd - 0¢C :NOILYDOT
T :abeg

9Z°0LO‘SLE

00°SL
$6°S¥6 PP

-LL"EET

I9°TLY'E
00°0

pS°9ST

00°0
LT ¥$1E'0C
00°0
$0°LTI0‘C
00°0
SE£°02T'6T
00°0

£$°9€8’LT

Z9°%06°C
£E€"8EE’0T
zTE® L9

9T°92S‘¥T

£€9°01C’'6€T

£6° €61 €S
98°8TS’‘L

00°509'S¥T

$8°268°CE

jebpng pepeooxd/
00/0€/90 Burpud 3x

JoTELSIa IDITIO

00°TISE’ZBE

00°0
00°%99°0S
00°0
00°000°T
00°000°T
00°000°2
00°0
00°00¥
00°0

00° 0S¥
00°609

00°0T¥%‘CTT

. SNI-NON Sy¥d

00°80L‘E
00°%Z6'E
00°89
00°%6T°0C

00° €SP ’'8ET

00°SLZ'LT
00°0%Z‘TE
00°S$0‘L¥T
00°€68‘C¢E

a9b6png p®3edo1i¥

dIHS/dDYLS0od
SNI INIAQLS
YT LOVEINOD
A¥ES IYDIAEW
S INYIIASNOD
SYEgHEN/SENA
A¥ES WHEINVHO
HOVATIH
HONTIIINOD

3 ¥aEy 4Indd
q4 INIWIINOE

SNOILYDITdNd
I1ddNs ¥YIHLO
1ddns FDIJAI0
I1ddns ULSNI
sj300d ¥WIHLO
syood LX4dL

ON dWoD X¥OM
NI-dWOD MdOM
LSNI-NON INS
IDOOYLSNI-IAS
LSNI-NON M3H
LONYLSNI-M3H
NI-NON IASYO
O¥LSNI-IAsSYo
SNI-NON SYdLS
DO¥LSNI-SULS

SETHYIYS QATAISSVID - 26

SNI-NON ATJIH
XTYNOH

IJISSYID-L/0

IJISSYID-DIL

SETIVIVS DINIAYOY - T6

HWIDYNVH-ATIH |

UNYR-NON 233
0TISNNOD -DTA

SHOIAYHES
SHDIAJTHS
SHDTIAYES
SHOIAYAS
SEOIAYES
SHDIAYES
SHDIAYIS

SHOIAJIES

SEOIAYES
SEDIAYHES
SEOIANES

SEDIAYIS
SHDIAJIS

SEOINTAES.

SADIAYES
SEDIAYIS
SEDTANIS

SHDIAYES
SHOIAYES
SHDIAYAS
SHDIAYES
SHDIAJAS
SEDIAYES
SHDIAYHES
SIDIAFAS
SEDOIAYAS
SHDIAYHES
SHDIAYES

HLIVAH
HITVIH
HLIVHEH

SADIAYHES

SEDIAYES HLTIVAH 0XX-
SHDIA¥ES HILIVHH 0
SHOIAYES HIIVIAH 0

HITVAH

SADIAYHIS

SADIAYIS HITYAH 0
SIDIAYES HLIVAH 0
SHDIAYES HLTVAH 0XX-

HITVIH

0XX-SZLS6-00TTTE-0Z-1T
0XX-0%956-00TTIE-0C-TT
0XX-0€6S6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
0XX-STGS6-00TTTE-0C-TT
0XX-02S56-00TTTE-02-1I1
0XX-0T$S6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
0XX-0ZE€S6-00TTIE~0Z-1T
0XX-STES6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
oNN:mNNmmlooHHHM|cN|HH
0XX-0TZS6-00TTTE-0Z-TT

0XX-0€ES¥6-00TTTE-0Z-1T
0XX-06%%6-00TTTE-02-1T
0XX-0T¥¥6-00TTTE-02-1IT
0XX-0TE¥6-00TTTE-0Z-IT
0¥X-062%6-00TTTE-0C-TT
0XX-0TZ¥6-00TTTE-0C-1T

0XX-0€ELEG-00TTTE-02-TIT
0XX-0E£9€6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
OXX-0T9€6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
0XX-0ESE6-00TTTE-0C-TIT
0X¥X-0TSE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
0XX-0E¥E6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
0XX-0T%#E6-00TTTE-0C-TT
0XX-0€E£E6-00TTTE~0C-TT
0XX-0TEE6-00TTTE-0C-TT
0XX-0ETE6-00TTIE-0C-TT
0XX-0T1€6-00TTTE-0C-TT

:0HO LYW IOF STe3lon

0XX-0TSZ6-00TTTE-0C-11
0TECT6-00TTTIE-02-11T
0STZ6-00TTTE-0Z-TL
XX-0TTZ6-00TTIE-0Z-TT

:pgO° OYH I03 STeloL

¥X-0TPT6-00TTTE-0C-TIT
XX-02CI6-00TTTE-0Z-1IT
STZT6-00TTTE-02Z-TT

3eoR/eTqeiITeavy - suot3do
odoy AJTITqeITEeAY IUNODDY
O ALINOWHOD JELINAD HLVYLS

:xesx TeOSTd

-00/L0/60



~L6°9%2'9

-00°L8T
0S° 81T
-S6°8T
00°09T
00°0

99°€0¢
09°L8T
00° VLT

-09°LLE'Y

:-68°T8¢E
00°00¢
00°0s
8%°8LC

-0S°CEL’T
-8£'650'¢
69°L9C

-T¥°LLO

L6"92L'602

00°80E‘ST
0S° 18T
S6°89¢
00°0Ss
00°0
¥€°969
ov-CLL
00°92T

09°658°8

65°0T0°T
-EL° T
-S0°T
-6¥%° ¥
€T 0
-eT°1T
S0°BES
007 0.
¥S°88¢
-ZE° LT
-9.°889°C
-PETLY

yo-8be’cC

-88°S6L°T
-%6°€88°T
ST T0V

9L" 0

sTqeTTeAY

HOATIOD XATAIHE -
€ :abed

€ET°T
S6°28S'ET
00°0

9% 1S¥'T
[4 2 XA
9L"6CT'0T
VE LY

96°0%T ‘8¢

TL°66€E'E
ST IPL VT

18°$08°92T

0€ :NOILIVDOT

88°960°9%
¥6°€88°T
SL°009°0L
pCc-eTT’8

Ten3oy

00°08% ‘€02

00°00€E
00°0S€E
00°0T2
0070
00°000°T
00°006
00°00¢

00°C8% ¥

00°8TT’T
00°0
00°686°T
00°0
00°C6
00°0

00" TCH'PT
00°0
00°0%L’T
00°0

00" T%% L
00°0

00°68%°0¢

00°CIE‘E
00°LLT'LT
00°LZS5'22T
00 TOE’EF
00°0
00°2Z00‘TL
00°%22’8

a96png pe3edoTIv¥

ADITIOD XITIAIFAY - 0€

A¥ES TVDIAAR
S LNYLTIASNOD
SYIIWEH/ SANA
AYIS YHLAVHO
FOVITIN
HONFIITINOD

¥ ¥dad 4In0=

STIVIYILYW ¥ SAITI4NS ~ %6

SNOILYOITdNd
FAYL/Sadoddyd
SAYTIVISMAN
I7441S YTHLO
NON HdYV¥MIJOS
1ddns J0Iddo
SA00€8 YAHILO

SLIJIANIE HIXROIARA - €6

SNI-NON S¥v¥d
DOMLSNI-SY¥d
ON dHOD MN¥OM

NI~-dHOD XdOM -

LSNI-NON INs
LONYLSNI-INS
LSNI-NON M3H
LOOYLSNI-M3H
NI-NON IdSY¥O
AJLSNI-IASYO
SNI-NON SdLS
ONYLSNI~-SULS

SIIYVYIVS QIIJAISSYIO -

SHOIAYES
SFOIAYAS
SIDIAYES
SHOIAYIS
SIDINTHS
SHDIAYES
SIDIAJES
SADIAYAS

SHOIAYHAS
SHOTA¥IS
SHOIAYHS
SIDIA¥IS
SHOIAYIS
SHIOIAGIS
SEDIAYAS

SHOIAYES
SIDIAYAS
SHOIAYAS
SADIAYIS
SADIAYES
SIOIAYIS
SIADIAGHS
SADIATAS
SADIAGES
SADIAYIS
SADIAJIIS

HLIVIAH
HLIYIH
HLIVEH
HIIVIH
HIIVIH
HLIVAH
HLIVIH
HLIVIH
HLIVAH
HLIVAH
HLIVEH
HILTVAH

ATINOH

NYH-NON XTdH
JIWHAS - X TIH
YNVH-NON D3Y
O I SNN0D-DIY

$NOIIV¥DOT 103 STe3oL

0XX-0%9S6-00TTTE-0E-TIT
0XX-S2556-00TTTE-0€-T1T
0XX-0CSS6-00TLTE-O0E-TT
0XX-0T¥S6-00TTTE-0E-TT
0XX~0ZE€S6-00TTTE-0E-TT
0XX-STES6-00TTTE-0E-TIT
0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-OE-TT
0XX-S22S6-00TTTE-0E-TT

:PEO LYW I0F STe30L

0XX-0€SP6-00TTTE-0E-TT
0XX-SZS¥6-00TTIE-0E-1T
0XX-0TSP6-00TTTE-Q0E-TT
0XX-06%96~00TTLE-0E-TIT
0XX-ST¥P6-00TLTE-0E-TT
0XX-0T¥¥6-00TTTE-0E-TT
0XX-06Z%6-00TTTE-0E-TT

:PHO LYW I03 S8TE30L

_SHDIAYES

OXX-0TLE6-00TTITE-O0E-TT
0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-0E-TT
0XX-0T9€6~00TTTE-OE-TI
0XX-0€SE6-00TTTE-0E-1IT
0XX-0TS€E6-00TTTE-0E-TIT
OXX-0EVE6-00TTTE-OE-TT
0XX-0THE6-00TTTE~-OE-TIT
0XX-0EEE6-00TTTE-OE-TT
OXX-0TEE6-00TTTE~0E-TT
0XX-0€TE6-00TTIE-O0E-TT
0XX-0TTE6-00TTTE-D0E-TT

26 :pgOTLVH I0F STeJO

e ==

SEDIAYAS HITVHH 0XX-0TEZT6-00TTITE-0E-TT
SHDTANHES HITVAH 0XX-0TTZ6-00TTTIE-0€-11

SHOTAYIS HITVIH O0XX-STHT6-00TTTE-0E-TI
SEDTAYIS HITVEH O0XX-0€€L6-00TTTIE-O0E-TT
SHDIAYHES HIIVHH 0XX-0TZT6-00TTIE-0€-TT
SHOTAYAS HLIIVAH OXX-STZT6-00TTTE-O0E-TIT

q06png pepeooxd/Ael/eTqeITeay - suot3do
00/0€/950 Burpuld axoday AQTTITARITRAY QUNODOY
IOTILSIA AOIATIOD ALINOWWOD YHALNID HLVLS

UNnoodY IO
0002 :3I®dBX Te®OSTA

00/L0/60



10/02/00 12:51:23 PM

> FrontView, Poit Wi




ST TIvy-HO-a32
id $0iir 1020

s2ddey M

»GL'LZL | -Saskdisiul Aenny [ejo]

IENFILT £ca's5e8 sQL°3LZ - - - 162'00L'C geg'ese
nRS'etTE 1+5'82¢8 EC'81L - 08s'6rT’} L5826 8C2'6LL
G04'eR 004'sg - 00452 goL'se
L65'EL2 AT 1g2'2¢L - 186'CLT +£2'95 152261
923'309 CI T A TN L - ozi'929  8SE'veT  SAL'LKE
504°120'/6 ZL8'25S8'7Z  I6R'8ZT'SL - - - §0'129'25  ZLB'ZEC'ZZ  L68'BCC'SL
1Lo8'228L 162°090'L  viL'eoL - 196'228') /82'090'F  pLL'COL
009'09¢ 690'L2 1es'el 009'09C £90°LPZ L5l
8rP'9se ovE'¥e 801'zeL &h1'95¢ ope've goLTee - . :
¥58'000'¢ Z98'cLs’ PRAoWATANA - - +68'000'S lep'eLs 120'282'C
0z LP2'9 GEG'SB0'S  GBG'GSO'C - - 0ZL'IvL'9 GEG'SRO'E  GBG'SGST
S8t 2601 085'[28 S06°69S Ggbt'Z60't  085'L2S G06'595 -
915'G6L Lot*LED: §S0'6SE - °215'06. Loy'Leh 550'65E
zoz'orZ's LW0'sl0'r  LeL'ilL's - rASTA 2 A Lb0'sL0'y  19L'LLL'S
B6bS'OTD'6L  638'CEL'E  0BY'EDE'SL - Br3'oe0'sl  698'zeL'S  08Q'€0E'SH
¥18'508E'S geH's06'L  B8GE00Y'E - #18'60¢'S 95¥'s06'L  86€'D0Y'E
Gel'€z0'e €1'76E'C  T96'0TL'E - : 5£1'€20'9 £11°208'C Z96'02l'E
seE'6Es'Er  be0'eszt  Lse'eso'se  (ces'esy'l) (0z5°Lss)  (€10°206) gLE'eee'sy $G6'.£8'v HOE'SSSOV
[eror 1N} smousy =0l =0 siyaUsg [L2eX BEY| (6] Sjeusg
"9 sauejes Q salees 2 Soleles
sainjpuadxg paijisse|oay SuoleO)ISSe[IIY saimpuadx3 upny

00Ad

NOILYINDTVD LYY AVIHHUIAO
191¥4SId 3931100 ALINNWWOD ¥ALNIO 3LVIS

8301S%0CE
2881220
HEH actapsay

peye

saspdisiuz Kejixny

pund [255u39 210l
18120 1@21NdoD
SaNIANOY Je|NsInD-00
uonenstupy jvawyedag
_ fieson
SANBASIUNWDY [BI3UBD
suea(Q
uoheuLojuy| 2lignd
suonessdQ 7 @oUsUIIIEN
$30AIBG JUBPMIS
poddng [eucnnisu|
voddng snuspedsy
SuciSIAIQg [euoionasyl
pungex




sain)ipuadxg paljisse|dsy

suonedljIsse[day

¥12°852'8SL S0969.°19 60L'68b'9L $1.2'952'8CL S09'69L'V9 601'68Y'8L
_jo8'sre’llL nSJoN.t 8v0'Ly Leg'ove’ll £18'50Z'LL  8KO'LY
lEL'19 180'29 0s0's LEL'20 180'29 £0'050°'G
yzr'eLl'2L  gzl'eshi'll  8BB'GE pz2'6L1'LL ozl'eyl'Ll B6B'GE
lye'egz'iz  ive'eBeLe - yE'seTle Lpe's8eT'ie -
. 186'926'0Z  LB6°96'D2 - 196'0/6'DZ  186'846'0C -
asy'/ve GSY'Lpe - Sy ibe GSY'IbT -
116°09 t16'00 - L16'09 116'09 -

sainypuedxy Jipny

00AA

NOILYINDTYD F1LVH AVIHHEIA0
19/4LSIa 3931102 ALINNWWOD ¥3ILINID JLVLS

SIS HEO0=S
g8 2207 LO/S)L

I I P
12302H 7

S|EI0L

spund Jeyto |1e1ol
asueInsy JI9S
swaloid (ended

spund 1snUL [eloL
Py [EIoUEUL JUBPMS
ueo’p diysse; "
SjUSpMS PaJBIat: Y
spundgisnit



€£5'GE8 vol'5i2's 181407 tes'cap $0L'r1Z'L
Ly6'6SS 5S261L 085°3%2'} L¥5'528 gCa'61L
AT 18151 LB6'CLT A 262281
g5e'$92 easiye oz1'ang §5¢'¥9T 83L'LbE
g0.'012'L  €18'29l'Sl  sgr'ggz'il  och'ese’ss {coc'on:'e)  (czL'onL'L) 60.°120'26  ZLB'Z6E'ZZ _ 168'8Te'Sl
2182°050°% pLL'ZOL 156°'228'1 28.'08C"} pLV'Z8L
£009'092 680'Lv2 1E5°EL
cir'ol 804 'ZEE {126'c1) gby'95E ove've g01°ZEE
FL R 2% 120'282'C (09¢'612) - v68'000°¢ 198'€LL 220'182'C
6L2'pSR'T  $SZZOP'E (919'0£2) (1ee'ese) 0zL'ty2'9 c£6'680°e 686'559't
882'10C 506,695 (zs2'02¢8) G84°'160°L 085°225 506'69%
(Lov'Led) (gs0°65¢) 515'062 19p'1EF GG0'65E
0.Z2°€68'2  LOLLLL'S - {saz'1el'1) - YAsTA:IdA 1r0'SL0'Y 191°LLL's
Ib1'819'c £¥8'GLTYL (ezL'eil) (1€1'260°)) 6¥S'9ED'6L  69B8'CEL'E 089'c0E’SL
505°'2Ze'l  Bseiaov'e : (156'285). - y1L6°6DE'S 95#'G06") gse'ooy'e
£LL'208'C  Z98'0ZLE GEL'CZ0'0  £LL'T0E'T  286°02L'C
$£0'982'F  16£'£59'6E cpe'sEs'ey  +€0'98Z'F 1SE'ES0'6E
IE3NTe) Uy BMo ) shauag SE:1i) e} SausH TeeL »UIo E3]I 3V
2 salle|les g saue|eg 9 saueles ' » sauejeg
500 Vv 9 d $)S09 12410 sjuawisnipy salmypuadx3 paljissejday

siso9 paysnipy

L 0DAd
. NOLLYIND VO 3LV QV3IHAYIAO
19141810 3931102 ALINNWWOD H3LNIO I1VIS

S AL Y- HO-035
g SOIF LG/ENE

ssddoyny

sasudimng Aesxny 210
BIOISETIF
leH sauapy
BUBE;
sasydiaiug MEfIXY

pund [es8uao) |BJOL
J81Ud) 18INdWwOoD
S3NARDY JBINND-0D
uopefsiuepy suswuedaq
Kesany
anENSILIWLPY [BJBUBD
suesa(
uciteuuoju| anand
suopeladQ % 8dousua)uleN
$90LAI98 WUSPNIS
Yoddng j2uoinyisu)
poddng snuapedy
suo|sInQg [euoHONNSU|

v




ZPg'ss9°,  LoR'E0Z'St

pLL'86Z'BEL

N,

$EG"LLS'ES

S ———a et

€0L's20'eT

£04'08D'ET

ZrgeLs’L
109'202'51

.Xm.hwv.m_. b8S'LLG'6S (096'z8L'Ly) {€21'00L}) 609'69L'19  60L'68%'9L
v N
\
+E£1'091L gv0'L & (629'590'21) 19g'obZ'ZlL  ELR'SOZ'ZL  8YO'LY
180'29 05D'S LEL'18 180'29. 0S0'S
1v0'86 866'GE w (s29'cHQ°LL) vZL'ELL'LL QTLEPL'LL B66'GE
99’808 - - {186'926'02) - ibt'egz’le lpe'seziie -
L o- - (186'926'02) 186'026'0Z  186'246'0C
Ssh'Ibe - ssh'Ive SSY'IVT -
116'09 - L16°09 116'09
SIS0 VvV e d : sjsopI2aNQ sjuawsnipy

sainipuadx3y vammm_um.m

00Ad

NOILYINDTVYD 3LV AYSHY3IAD
1211810 39371103 ALINNWINOD HIILNID 3LYLS

ﬂx.m._u,.".m.:.o.ﬁu.
P €67 LO/RSY
JaddopM

22pgieso v e d

sysusg puz ssees 15240
512 VB 4 BioL
IBUG
sijausd pue ssu2es
s1I500 % B d

uanendiuc) 35eY 150D v 2 J

s|2j0L

spung Jauip 2oL
asuzinsuy| J|9s
sioafosd felced

spund isni} [e10t
PV [BIOUBUIL JUBPMIS
ueoy p diysx 3
SU3PNIS PAJBISL. ¥
spundisnii



State of California

. 7hool Mandated Cost Manual

Test Results, office
Venereal Disease

Eye/Vision .
Dermatology/Allergy

Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Utinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention

Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

Drugs

Child Abuse’

Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat

Gynecology/Pregnancy Setvice

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Sunstance Abuse ldentification and Counseling

Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1
(01) Claimant STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT Fiscal Year
1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
_Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY .
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments

College Physician, surgeon X X

Dermatology, Family practice

Internal Medicine

Outside Physician

Dental Services X X

Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X

Psychologist, full services X X

Cancel/Change Appointments X X

Registered Nurse X X

Check Appointments X X

«  Assessment, Intervention and Counseling

Birth Control X X

Lab Reports

Nutrition X

EXRHEXAXKXHXHKXXKXHXXKXXKXHKXXKXXXXXXX XXX x
HHEXXXEXHKAXXXXXHKXXXXX XXX XXX

>
>

XX X X
XX X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California ~"hool Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS :
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1 -
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled : X X
immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella X
Influenza : X X
Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration : X
Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Employees ‘
Students
Athletes _ X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list---> tolnaftate, cortisone, CTN, pseudoephedrine HCE, diphenhydramine
pediculosis control, cought syrup, lozenges ' :
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 . Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California

- “chool Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

Fiscal Year

1999-2000

(03) Piace an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health .
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
of Claim

(@)
FY
1986/87

Health Department
Clinic

Dental

Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Tests

Blood Pressure
¢ Hearing
Tuberculosis

Reading

Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous

Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Bookiets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature
Woeigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Refetrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Psychological testing

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver

Skin Rash Preparations
Others: Campus Committees

HKXAXXX XX XX
KX XX XXX XX

XXX XXX
XX X X X X

x
x

HKHXAHKXXX XX XX
KX XXX XXX X

X X

X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State of California School Mandated Cost Manual
i e ) B S g

i i
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT iR
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File / /
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input / /
(01) Claimant Identification Number: Reimbursement Claim Data
510225 |
L {(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) 3 517,084
A ﬂ Al Py :
B [Claimant Name e LLLLI N [ < Uopy (23)
E |State Center Community College District
L |County of Location (24)
Fresno
H [Street Address (25)
E |1525 East Weldon Avenue
R|City State ' Zip Code (26)
E |Fresno CA 93704-6398 _
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim 27
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined 1 @9
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] @0
|Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31)
|Cost 2001-02 2000-01 '
Total Claimed (07) (13) » (32)
“|Amount 19 565,000 | $ 517,084
Less : 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 ' $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ ‘ 165,514
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
|__ $ 351,570
Due from State (08) 1N (36)
$ 351,570
Due to State . (18) 37)

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the person autﬁorlzed by the local agency to file)
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have
not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive. :

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs

claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 309,
Statutes of 1995. ’ :

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual -
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

x@Lv—/ -' Claim F”eCOpy ©12/18/01

Jon{Shafpe " “Executive Vice-Chancellor

Type-ef Print Name Title

(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim Telephone Number
SixTen & Associates (858) 514-8605

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) ' : Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual -

MANDATED COSTS CoRM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION » HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
j(%}l)i_rilaar:n :l‘:rtr-le o Tvee or:;:;::r.sement __X rlecalYesr
State Center Community College District Estimated 1 2000-01
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
b
Name é?)College C:::iien?
1.  Fresno City College $ 317,378.96
2. Reedley College | ' ' $ 199,704.75
3. $ -
4. § -
5, ¥ )
6. y -
7. $ i
8. $ -
S. $ -
10. $ -
11. $ -
12. $ -
13. $ -
14. $ -
15, '. s é
16. $ -
17. $ -
18. $ -
19. $ -
20. $ -
21. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + ine (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 517,084

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION o
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: ’ Fiscal Year
: Reimbursement
State Center Community College District Estimated D 2000-01

(03) Na}ne of College Fresno City College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during
year. Ifthe "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x1 L1

the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
37.73%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 366,830 | $ 138,405 % 505,235
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ ) $ )
¢|levél provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] - $ 366,830 | $ 138,405 | § 505,235
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (© (d) (e) ® ©
PeriOd for which health fees were Number of| Number of Urll-‘irJllC-(tJirsrtlefor Fsl:"';imf Ug;rct:-(:iit\;m Pse\trt;tim;a Fieusd'?zta:i gzm
collected Full-time | Part-time | Student per uden Student per uden Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code Health Fees Educ. Code He‘;lth Fees Coilected
§76355 | @*© § 76355 ) x (€) @)+ ®
7,205| 8,338 $ - $ - |$ 78753
1. Perfall semester
- 6,588 | 8,181 $ - $ - |$ 74830
2. Per spring semester
. 145 | 6,067 $ - $ - $ 31473
3. Per summer session
4. Per first quarter § ) ¥ i ¥ ]
5. Per second guarter § i $ i § ]
6. Per third quarter § ] § i § )
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) * .........{8.6
[Line (8.19) + (8.29) (8.69)] § 185,056
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)} § 320179
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ 2,800.00
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 3 -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)} § 317379

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



186'€6¥

0EL'¥0S'L

258'686 - DEL'POS'L 158'686
605'095 FAT AR 126'L05'L 605°095 FAR AR
96/'8p - 96.'ey 96.'gp -
688'68 605602 86£'66¢ 68868 605602
€99'062  60T'ese rAx: 3o £99'062 60Z'€SE
LEG'BES'S . ZZL'ZEB'Sl  BuS'bec'?l  zZez'zze'es (gpi'eso’e)  (0£6'0S9°L)  226'pOS'SOlL  BEQ'6SE'EZ  v88'bOpl8
bLLvLL T 819296 219 VLIYEL £19296
Z6E'Sh s A 1925 ZBE 'Sk XL
8.8'SL 16¥'622 {osa‘ob) 0Z2'ZVE 692'29 25612
281'8/S 66115’ {ro8'9z9) - Spe'gss's  op9'202't  6BL'LSP'E
L12'126'c  9Eb'SIEE (ose'vse)  €29L's2e)  OLl'eiv'L  ZOL'9AL'E  €£09TOLE
GZ1'sol 8/1°069 (gc2'9g) 6£0°858 re8'lak - 821'969
(soc'esz) - (eov'zes)  89.'609 G0E'eST £9¥'2SE
¥92'86E'c  B8G2'L6¥'S {asg'oss) - 228'9rL'8 BlLE'SYZ'Y  8GZ'l6V'S
1E0'vEY'e  892'€96'GL - (006'028)  669'88€0Z  LEO'VEY'E  899'%E6'OL
¥oL'025°T  ¥BS'ZeV'e (svg'cog) - g08'9ls's 2I0'wBE'L  ¥8S'7e9e
80F'ZIET  VLb6EET Zze'leg'e  80bIe'T  viv'ece’
186'/0V'9  SSL'6YS'vY ZTLLZEQ'LS  [GB'296'9  SSL'6VS P
=T ) Sped BUo STEIET:] B0 - Smeueg EIL B0 STEl=T:
_ % ssleReg @ SelleEs g saleles P solees
sjs00V R d s1s09 39940 sjusugsnipy sainypuadicy payjssejosy
sjsoQ pajsnipy
WOAd

NOLLVINDTVD FLVY QVIHUIAO

LOM81Sid I93TI0O ALINAWWNOD YILNTO FLVLS

SpCLOILVI-HO-A3d

Nd S¥ LOOZ/ELZL
Jaddoy

sesudiouz Aepay 10l
alojoog
somneg 19ea
IfeH souspisay
eusjRR)
sasudieug Arepny

pun [essuag) [ejot
Jeuag senduwo)
SORIAROY Jenolung-oD
uohensiuLlpy Juaugledsc
Aesgry

enjensiuupy [eeusp -

suesg

uoleuUoiy diqnd
suapetado 1 soueusjuleiy
SEOIMSS WEpMS

Yoddng jeuonrsu)
jioddng onuspesy
SuoIsiA] feuogongsuyy




e 798'92€'59
) V62 1S9VE
N
Z98'92E's9 .
¥62°'189'F2
1885028
166'sv6'SL
[EE'S0L'R  ISE'SYE'SL QTC'ova'tl  TES'9TE'se (909'vel'te) (0£5°089't) GTO'6SY'SEl- LIL'OLS'SsS  6vB'T6'T8
90v'591 GE8'EL {295'999'y) £08°GYe’r  896'LES'Y  SER'SL
6’66 €068 256:201 6v'66 £06'8.
156'69 ZEE'S (295'999'%) 168°82'y  BIS'TELY  ZEE'S
. 21862 - {o6g'zrtr'se) 804'¥EL'SC  80LVEL'ST -
- - {ezz'ose'se) €Z2'08e'6C €2 OSE'ST -
zZig'6e - Z18'162 rAX- 3.7 -
- - {€29'26) £/9'26 €/9'78 -
s)son v 2 d §3500 y0841d syuaunsafpy - samypuadxy psyjssejody -
LOAd
NOLLYTNDTVD I1IVH aVIHYIAO

LORILSIA 3931100 AUNOWNOD HIINIO TLVIS

SKX'LOILVYH-HO-(34

Wd S¥¥ Loozretich
JaddoH

BEYISOO VR 4
Sjysueg pue seLElES oA

SIS60 V% o [eloL

- Yo
spyeusg pue ssuees

SI800 V.2 4

uonendwio) ey 100 V B d

S[EjoL

. spun4Jsuyio oL
souRINSYy jjos
spafoid feyded

spun jsni) jeio)
piY fefoueul JUSpMS
UeoT g diySIEIONOS

SIUAPNIS PAEOSSY

spuny jsnij,



State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

State Center Communiw College District

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursemen '
Estmated || 2000-01

(03) Name of College

Reedley College

(04) indi
year. ifthe

LESS

MORE

1 [x1 [

cate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal

"_ess" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

SAME

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of. Total
37.73%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 207,227 |$ 78,187 | $ 285,414
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health-services which are in excess of the $ } $ ) $ }
level provided in 1986/87 :
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] _ $ 20?,227 $ 78,187 | % 285,414
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (© (d) (e) ® @
. . : Unit Gost for - Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees were |y,mper of| Numberof | Fuiltime ';l:"-c*"mf Partdime P;L‘;;"‘me Fees That Could
collected Fulltime | Parttime | Studentper |, I‘t‘h‘;“ o| studentper | pees Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code ealth PeeS |2y c. Code  § b) X e Collected
§ 76365 @ x(c) 76355 () x (€) @+
4,008 | 2,898 $ - $ - ($ 36160
1. Per fall semester
) : 3,037 2,983 $ - $ - t$ 35765
2. Per spring semester
B 72| 2,095 $ - $ - |s 11,198
3, Per summer session
4, Per first quarter 5 - 3 i ¥ i
5. Per second quarter 5 - 3 i ¥ i
6. Per third quarter 8- s i 3 i
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected {Line (8.1g) + (8.29) * .........(8:6)]
$ 83,123
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
ILine (07) - tine (09) $ 202,291
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ 2,586.00
"1(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
{13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
[.me( ) - {line (11) + fine (12)}] $ 199,705

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




0S°58€°S 05 S8E“ -0s* SRETS . \ g0"¢ . <=~ STB30L TEWISTL’
c oo — - 00°¢ . <~= 819305 8anang
05°58¢€’S 0S°S8E°H -am.mm.m.m 00°q <-- ®9I®3qL 83=q OL
(334’ 0Lt ‘gXX) QEIDTYLSIYNA - TT aNOL 503 STEI0L
nHw =2 o= SRs
05°58S°¢T 60" D5°585°% A nom.“.mm_m.ﬂ U 000 <-~ STR301 TEOEIZ
<== 7305 SININI
05°585°2 00" 0 05°S85°%C ~Q5°SU§°T 00°4 <-- 87¥I0L O3%gd OL
-05°SHS°T <-- KV303 POIIVd JUSIIND
-0S°§ET'T 801 -L6) "D’ SIOHS ata/a0 0w £L9300P BP 62/90
~-00-04%" T SIOHS & dIH §8Y103¥  T9S300r AP $T/90

<-- feouwte bButzedy
SHOTAMAS HITVEH ' IVEINID 000-S£688- :oon&..nﬂ

seere T e T e T Capere e T erwaes Teowrs ;
¢ <-- 98305 @anIni ra,:.» U

0008’2 (11, B} 00*008‘% ~00°0U8°T 00" 0 : <-- 8TV30L 839d DL
-0g-o008'e <-- FIRJ05, POTIBS JUOIIND
~00°0iS DVA € 4d3H Vv68Li#k NVEL dX3 s0L900r 32 £T/90
-006°082°Z SHOIIUNIDOGA d JdH ¥HOD TSIY00r B ZT/¥O
<-- ESDURTRg mn._ﬁoﬁo
SEDIANES HITYHH ® TYIEREO 0O00-SEGB8E-00000 "ﬁ T
audd feoueed SEDUBIQROD T esuRTet aebpng woradrioseq ON* 392
pexsgumouan pepusdxoupn POITAOLIVY . n W FJUNOIDY TD
{44 OLT*OXX) GHIOTUISHUNG - TT QN0 ﬂua\,s 00T 'Ivex TPOSTA
. .Son\on mo nIYl Q00Z/T0/L0 POTIBg IO r.v.
I tebeq ¥ snieag 36bpng [INIST T0/ET/EY

HUHMH“HA H@N.Hﬂov ALINANWOD EEINXD HIVLS



STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination - Mandated Cost Claim
BOGG/Health Fee Revenue Adjustments Worksheet
FY 2000-2001

A) BOGG split based on % of total FT and PT students.

FCC . FCC-split
FT PT Total % BOGG #
Su 2000 145 8,449 8,594 0.1700738 2,382
F2000 7,205 14,209 21,504  0.4255605 5,961
Sp2001 6588 - 13,845 20,433 0.4043656 5,664
50,531 14,008
FCBOGG #
RC | RC-split
FT PT Total % BOGG #
Su 2000 72 3,049 3121 0.1347175 954
F2000 4,098 5980 10,078  0.4350153 3,082
$p2001 3,937 6,031 9,968  0.4302672 3,048
~ | 23,167 7,084
RCBOGG#[____ 7.084]

B) HEALTH FEE REVENUE SPLIT

based on % total students | HF-Split

VTC HF Total
FCC 50,531 0.6856495 $ 181,305 $ 3,751 $ 185,056
RC 23,167 0.3143505 $ 83,123 $ - $ 83,123
73,698 $ 264,428 $ 3,751 $ 268,179

HF Revenue $ 264,428

HFE-BOGG-rev.xls
fy2001 : 9/10/01
10:16 AM



0Z°609°8L SE"Z8 628°99¢€ .00°6E%'SPP ADATTION XIID ONSHEA - 07 :NOIIVDOT I0F STeaolL
00°SS¥ T1°66 00°5S0°TS 00°0TS’TS SNI INZQOLS ° SHEDIANES HITVIEH O0XX-0%9S6-00TTTE-02-TT
-00°2S 00°0 00°2S 00°0 IANES/J08VT LOVIINOD : SHDIANHS HITYEH O0XX-0£S5S6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
00°%ST 60°0 00°0 00°%ST SHDIA¥HS TUDIGEW @ SHOIANAS HITYAH O0XX-SZSS6-00TTIE-0Z-TT
00°00S 00°0S 00°00S 00°000°T SHEOIAYHES INVLIASNOD ¢ SHEDIAYAS HLIVAH O0XX-0Z7SS6-00TTTE-0Z2-TT
00°0S5”T 05-22 00°0S¥ 00°000’2 SATHSHNGWAN/SEING ¢ SADIANES HITVAH O0OXX-0THS6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
0€°TIS SE°FL oL 87T 00°002 HOIA¥IS YALIVHO : SHODIA¥HES HITYIH O0XX-0Z€S56-00TTIE-0Z-TT
9¥°g8 LZ" LS $S°FIT 00°002 HOVETIN ¢ SIOIA¥AS HITVIH O0XX-STES6-00TTTE-0Z2-TT
-00°6% 00°0 00°67 00°0 HONIIFINOD ¢ SEDIAYAS HITVAH OXX-0TES6-00TTTE-0Z2-TT
-6L°G6 00°0 6L"S6 00°0 INIVA MS/MH ¥SIAdWOD : SHDIAYES HITIVEH O0XX-SETS6-00TTIE-0Z-TIT
-£Z° LIS 9Z°6%T €2°L9S’'T 00°0S0°T INTVH ¥ 4498 dIndd ¢ SEHOIAYSS HITVEH O0XX-SZZS6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
00°05Z 00°0 00°0 00°0S2Z TYINZY INIWAINOT : SHOIA¥HES HITVEH O0XX-0TZS6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00-2ST 00° %2 00°8% 00°002 DOTYIYD/SNOIIVYDITANG : SHDIANHS HITYIH 0XX-0E£S¥6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
T0°0S 666V 66°6% 00°00T SAITAdNS YFHIO : SIEDIAYES HITVEH O0XX-06¥¥6-00TTITE-0Z-TT
0V" LEG ¥z 26 09°8%T’TT 00°980°ZT SEITIdAS FDILI0 : SIADIAYIAS HITIVEH O0XX-0THFP6-00TTTE-02-TT
00°002 00°0 00°0 00°002 $300d ¥HHIO : SEOIAYES HIIVAH O0XX-06T¥6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 53004 IXAL : SIDIAYES HITVAH OXX-0TZH6-00TTIE-0Z-TT
9E"TLE'T $Z°ST $9°9%2 . 00°8T9°T YLSNI-NON Sd¥d : SHDIANES HITVAH O0OXX-0€LE6-00TTTIE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 0070 TYNOIIDAYISNI-SEVd ¢ SIDIANIS HITVAH OXX-0TLE6-00TTTIE-0Z-TT
¥6°986 9¥%°9L 90°902’€ 00"€6T°% YISNI-NON dWOD M¥OM : SADIAYAS HITVAH O0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 OIIDOJLSNI-dWOD MHOM : SEDIAYES HITUYIH O0XX-0T9€6-00TTIE-02-TT
-ZL TIT L0"90T TL V0T 00°€E6T YLSNI-NON INS : SHDIANAS HITVEH O0XX-0€SE€6-00TTIE-0Z-1IT
000 00°0 00°0 00°0 TYNOIIDAYLSNI-INS ¢ SADTANIAS HITVIH O0XX-0TSE6-00TTTE-02-TT
$9°280°€T Z1°19 9€°0LS’02 00" €S9 ‘€€ YISNI-NON M3ZH : SHDIAYHES HITVIH O0XX-0E¥E6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 TYNOTIDANISNI-MZH ¢ SHOTA¥NAS HITVIH O0XX-0TPE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
$6°9€F’S T9°0€ 90°00%°'¢C 00" LES”L YLSNI-NON IQSVO ¢ SHDIAYHES HITYIH 0XX-0€EE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 TYNOIIDAJISNI-IASYO : SHDIANHAS HITVEH O0XX-0TEE€6-00TTTE-02-TIT
0L 8LL'¥ 02°92T 0L"STO'€Z 00°LEZ'ST YLSNI-NON SIS * SIDIAYES HITVSH O0XX-0€TE6-00TTIE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00-0 00°0 TYNOILOAJYLSNI-SILE ¢ SIDIANIS HITIVHEH O0XX-0TTE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
-€1°80€’9 SL-LST €T L6V ET 00°68ST’L © ZT4NOH : SHOIANES HITVHH O0X¥-0TE€Z6-00TTIE-0Z-TIT
SS°8L9'% I5°08 SH"TZE‘6T 00°000°%2 AITIISSVIO-DIAY : STDIAWES HITVIH O0X¥X-0TTZ6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
§¥-LZT’S LO"T6 §5°L8Z'€S 00°STS'8S INTWAOYNVWN-NON ATHH : SHDIA¥IAS HITUZH O0OXX-STVI6-00TTTE-02-1IT
000 00°0 00°0 00°-0 INARIOUNYH-ATIH ¢ SHDIANIS HITVAH OXX-0THT6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
68°SST“9€ I9°SL I1°688°0TT 00°S%0 ‘LT INSWIDUYNVW-NON D3¥ : SHDIA¥HES HLTVZH O0XX-0Z2T6-00TTTE-02-1T
€8°960°6T 0z %L LT"TI6 %S 00°600°¥%L SYOTASNAOD-DAY : SHEDIANHS HITVHH O0XX-STZT6-00TTIE-0Z-TT
oTqeTTeAY: pesn % Ten3oy 3o6pndg pe3edoTIvY 3uNoo2Y 1D
HOHATIOD ALID ONSHY¥A - 02 *NOILVYDOT T00Z :tI®9Xx TeOSTJ
: 3o6png pepeoeoxx/jeH/eoTqeIreay - suotido
:ebeq T00Z/0£/90 Burpuz 3jxodey yenioy o3 3o6png 10/90/60

IOIYLSIA EOFETIOD ALINAWKWOD VIINID HLVLS



06"TT9’EE
-60°91C’V

ZE"ZEE
-9Z"6£0°TT
-¢L*96%

STqeTTeay
HOHTION XITIAIAY -
Z :obeg

tNOILVDOT

00°0
T0°T9T’S
00°0

TS LS
297292
00°0
18°100°2
86°S

6T 82T
82¢°0
6%°825 9T
00°0
8T°TCS
L9°9

9€°9%8'TT

9Z°850/88

Ten3ov

00°60Z'8TT

00°0
00°"TIZI’ST
00°00€
00°0S€E
00°0TZ
00°000°T
00" TL¥
00°$8¢
00°L9T
00°00€
00°002
00°0S§
00°6%T
00°0ST
00°62%’7%
00°00€
0070
00°€9€’T
00°7TT
00°660°2
00°9%

00" L6
00°%2
00°€Z¥'PT
00°0
00°%Z%'¥
00°2S
00°Z€E0°L
00°0 .
00°ZTE‘E
00°2T9 €€
00-8T0“Z¥
00°Z6L
00°6TO0’LL
00°€2Z’8

uwmﬂﬂn Po3edoTIv¥

»

ONIJJIHS/ADVILS0d
SNI INIdALS
SADTIAYES "IVOTAHHW

SHOIAYIAS INV.ILTASNOD

SAIHSYHEWAEW/ SI0d

EOVATIN
HONSHTINOD

INIVH ? 34499 41003

A¥ES TIHO/¥AOVd /FTHL
DOTVLYD/SNOILYOTITIAd

S.:dD/SHEAYL/SAI00TY

SYHAIYISMAN

SEITddNs YIHLO
JLSNI-NON FTJYVYMLIOS
SEITd4QS8 IADIAIO0
83004 -dTHLO

- 83008 LX3L
JLSNI-NON S3vd
TTYNOILONJLENI - SYVd

YLENI-NON dWOD MiOM
OILDAYLSNI-dWOD JJIOM

JLENI-NON IOS
TYNOILOAYLENI-INS
YLENI-NON M3H
TENOTLOQULSNI -M3H
JLSNI-NON Idswo

TYNOILOANLSNI - TASYO

) JLENI-NON SJLS
TUNOIIDAILSNI -SIALS

ATINOH

QIIIISSVIO-DAY -

LNEWADUNVH-NON XATYH
SNOISSAS JYAWNNS-XTIH

LNAWADUNVH-NON DY
SYOTASNNOD -DAY

j06prid pepeoDXHE/I1eN/OTqRTFRAY - suot3ldo
100Z/0€/90 Burpud 3I0dey Ten3dy o3 jebpng
IDIYISIA EOITIOO ALINAKWOD HIINHD HIVLS

SEADIATHS
SHADIAYAS

SHDIAYES .

SEOIANAS
SHDIAYHS
SHOTA¥ES
SHDIA¥AS
SEOTANES
SHOIAVAS
SADIA¥AS
SADIAYAS
SADTAYES
s=EOIANES
SHDIANES
STDIANAS
SIDIANES
SHDIANHS
SEDIAYAS
SADIANHS

SADIAYHS

SHEDIAYAS
SHADIAYHAS
SIDIAYES
SIDIANIS
SADIANAS
SADIAIHS
SIDIANAS
SIOIAYAS
SIDIAYAS
SHDIAYES
SADIAYHES
SAOTIANES
SHDOIAYAS
SADIAYIS
SHOTANHS

0XX-SZLS6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-0%956-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-S2956-00TTTE~-0E-T1
0XX-02S556-00TTTE~-0€-T1
0XX-0T%S6-00TTTE-0E-T1
O0XX-STE€S6-00TTTE-0€E-T1
0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-S2Z56-00TTTE-0€-T1
0XX~SZTS6-00TTITE-0E-T1
0XX-0ES¥6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-92S%6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-0TS¥6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-06%¥6-00TTTE-0E-TI
0XX-ST¥96-00TTTE-0E~T1
0XX-0T¥96-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-06C¥6-00TTTE-0E-TI
0XX-0TZ¥6-00TTITE-0E-T]
0XX-0ELE6-00TTTIE-0E-T1
0XX-0TLE6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-0€-T1
0XX-0T9€6-00TTTE~0E-T1
0XX-0€ESE6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX~-0TSE€E6-00TTTE~-QE-TI
0XX-0EPE6-00TTTE-O0E-T]
0XX-0T¥€6~-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-0€EE6-00TTIE-0E-T1
0XX-0TEE6-00TTTIE~0E-TI
0XX-0ETE6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX~-0TTE6-00TTITE-0€E-T1
0XX-0TEZ6-00TTTE-QE-T1
0XX~-0TTZ6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-ST¥T6-00TTTE-0€E-T1
0XX-0€ET6-00TTTE-0€E-T1
0XX-022T6-00TTTE-0E-T1
0XX-STZT6-00TTTE-0E-T]

31UNODOY TIE
TO0Z :IESX TeDST

10/90/6(



State of California R Schqol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS :
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL A : HFE-2.1
(01) Claimant i . Fiscal Year
State Center Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X"in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports
X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon ‘ X X
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list Hypertension, Cardio-Vascular, Seizure Disorder, Pulmonary X X
Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California

MANDATED COSTS.
~ HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Schnal Mandated Cost Manual

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

State Center Community College District

Fiscal Year

2000-01

(03) Place an "X"in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service

fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
of Claim

@
FY
1986/87

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary -
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids _
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps

Pediculosis Control, Cough Syrup, Lozenges
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Other-List: Toinaftate, Cortisone, CTM, Pseudoephedrine HCE, Diphenhydramine

XXX XXX
x X X ><><$<

> X X
>xX X X

KKK XK XK KX XXX
MO XK XK XK XK XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California

Schkaol Mandated Cost Manual

' MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
State Center Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@) (b)
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY . FY
: 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing ' X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list Psychological Testing X X
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X
Environmental
Disaster Planning X X
Campus Committees X X
Eye Drops
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 30f3




State of California

8-10225

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029 §
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File |/

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

. School Mandated Cost Manual
For State Controller Use only [ o

(21) LRS Input [

Reimbursement Claim Data

/ (01) Claimant Identification Number:
L

A

B

E

L

(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 604,202
Claimant Name (23)
State Center Community College District
County of Location (24)
H |Fresno .
E [Street Address (25)
R |1525 East Weldon Avenue
E [City State Zip Code (26)
\ Fresno CA 93704-6398 ‘
g Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined [ @
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended HRER
Fiscal Year of (08) (12) (31)
Cost 2002-2003 2001-2002
Total Claimed (07) (13) (32)
Amount $ 600,000 | $ 604,202
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) 7 (33)
$1000 $ ' .
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ 131,954
Net Claimed Amount (16) . (35)
$ 472,248
Due from State (08) (17) (36)
: $ 600,000 | $ 472,248
Due to State ‘ 1 (18) (37)
h $ )

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

of 1987. .

| ?:{2{[@’ Douglas R.

In accordance with the provisions of Government Gode § 17561, | certify that { am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

1further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs clalmed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and.Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

SixTen and Associates

Signatdre of Autho i Date
S Do
Vice Chancellor, Finance & Administration
Type or Print Name : Title
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
Telephone Number (858) 514-8605

E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

. Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State ntllr‘s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY »
| (1 : - (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Claimant Name Reimbursement
State Center Community College District © Estimated ] 2001-2002
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, Iine (03)
Name (g?)College 2:&%;?
1.  Frenso City College | $ 427,942.57
2. Reedley College $ 176,259.68
3. $ -
4. ¥ J
5. 5 -
6. ¥ )
7. $ i
8. $ -
9. $ -
10. $ -
11. $ -
12. $ -
13. $ -
14. $ -
15. ' $ -
16. $ .
17. $ -
18. $ -
19. $ .
20. $ -
21. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.30) + ...lIne (3.21b)] $ 604,202

Revised 9/97 . Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Coritroller's Office

|(01) Claimant:

School Mandated Cost Manual

State Center Community College District

MANDATED COSTS
N FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement | X
Estimated ] 2001-2002

(03) Name of College

Frenso City Coliege

LESS

SAME

MORE

L

Lx |

L

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. Ifthe "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

Direct Cost |Indlrect Cost of: Total
35.06%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 500,535 | $ >175,488 $ 676,023
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year heailth services which are in excess of the - $ ) $ ) $ )
level provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ’
[Line (05) - line (06)] $ 500,535 | $ 175,488 1% 676,023
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 0 ()
: . Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for WhICIT hea(:th fees were - Number of| Number of Full-time I;":g;::: Part-time F‘Sat:dﬂemnte Fees That Could
collecte Full-time | Part-time | Student per Student per Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code Health Fees Educ. Code § He:lth I(=ees Collected
§ 76355 @x( 76356 (b)x(e) @)+
5,617 | 11,373 $ - $ - $ 96,756
1. Per fall semester '
) 5,267 | 11,449 $ - $ - $ 95,757
2. Per spring semester
760 | 6,842 $ - $ - $ 43,547
3. Per summer session
$ - $ - |$ -
4, Per first quarter
. $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter ¥
$ - $ - 13 -
6. Per third quarter ¥
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) * ...veuus (8.69)]
$ 242,070
(10) Sub-total {Line (07) - line (09)]
$ 433,953
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 6,010
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fine (11) + line (12)}}
) § 427,043

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS _
. _— . FORM
HEALTH FEE ELlM'l_NATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
State Center Community College District Estimatéd lj

2001-2002

(03) Name of Coliege Reedley Coliege

year. Ifthe "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement ls allowed.

LESS SAME

1 [

MORE

1

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
35.06%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 215136 |$ 75427 (3% 290,563
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ ) $ _
level provided In 1986/87
Eg;)e_((:oo;t-olfi :;0(\(/)!(61;;19 current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ¢ 215136 | § 75427 |'$ 290,563
(08) Complete Columns {a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(2) ® | © @ . (ey () @)
. . Unit Cost for Unit Cost for " Student Health
PenOd for WhIClT htei:th fees were Number of] Number of Full-fime FSL:EZ?: Part-time F;r::g:? Fees That Could
collecte Full-ime | Part-time | Student per Student per Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code Heaith F:es Educ. Code § He:llh l(fees Collected
§ 76355 (@)x () 76355 () (e) @)+ ®
3,208 | 4,753 $ - $ -
1. Per fall semester :
_ 2,946 | - 4,803 $ - $ -
2. Per spring semester
\ 248 2,240 $ - $ -
3. Per summer session
$ - $ - | -
4. Per first quarter
$ - $ - |8 -
5. Per second quarter
$ - $ - |8 -
6. Per third quarter -
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1g) + (8-20) * «.coveee (8.60)}
- $ 111,823
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line {09)]
$ 178,740
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 2,480
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + fine (12)}}
$ 176,260

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




2 %)

3 SIX"dO1 20-L0 O°I8lIS
, . NV 0€:L1 20/LLI2L

JaddoH™y
962'G80'L  82S'e9S’t o y82'8v9'Z  957'680°L  8TS'E9S'L sesudiejug Alejjixny [€J01
yLL'PE9 169896 ‘ : 808'209'1L PL1'PE9 $69'896 - a10)sM00g
00€'ce - oog'ee - oog'ee - 20108 1990
¥16'16 GLI'vLe 622'90¢  PLS'L6 GLL'Yie IleH edouspisay
82£'92E 611'08¢ _ Lyi'90L 8ze'9ee 611'08¢ " eusiele)

sosudisug bm«__x:_«
9gL'/G6'0  90L'O6Y'8L  2ST'028'0L  998'99.°L. (825'769'%) (1ve'6ee'?) €89'w/0'GLL 896'LIV'ZZ  G16'209°26 pund [elauao) [ejoL
zee'szl 766090 . - yee'egl’t  2gz'sel 765'090°1 l9yue) sepndwo)
_ 96605 898"y vp¥'60§  996'v0S 888" © SORIAROY JE[NoLIND-00
9lg'LL ¥1166€ (6£0'2) 6oz'8ly . GSS'8) - ¥11°66€ * uopeqsiuwpy juswyedaq
\ge'ley  082'eSLC (8e0'c6E) - 6Y5'eLge 652'028 062'€G.C o Aseiqry
£6.'085°L  S9V'L86'Y (oyo'oge)  (goz'sLz)  0lg'edl’.  6€£8°096°L 119'661°G SARASIUILIPY [BIBusD)
£62'¢8 GeT'6vL _ (9z6°04) . yar'evs 612'V6 A ) sues(
: , (ce'eel)  (020'2¥S) Syv'08T'L  SiE'€EL . OL0°LVS . . uoReuLoyuj 2lignd
. GOS'VL6'S  6V6'186°'G (sgL'vb2'?) . - 206'0vL'ZL  €66'8GL'9  6¥6'L86'S - suofeladQ 3 oueUSjUIRI
P yeg'ovy'e - Gzo'zez'sl (1€9'8E) (006'FES'L) 9S9'90L°€Z  LEV'BLY'E  G2S'LC9'6L SeoIeg JUSpNIS
0006 g5¥'0£9'e (61c'188)  (g9.'6€7)  66G°169'G  6.£'}e8'L  02C'0/8°C Hoddng [euognigsul
¥19'606 gezTyIT'e . 6v8'€cl'y  ¥19'606 gETVIT'E voddng olwepeay
9gZ'ove's  925'vel'6Y _ 8L'PEP'PS  9SZOVZ'S  92S'v6L'6Y SUOISIAIC] |EUORDNISU|

- U0 Sl Y0 SjeUSg BUO U | Tex L1 Te) sgeUsg : 3 L]

g seuejes 1 sauejes R ssuees - ¥ soleles
sjson v e d $}s09) J03.1g sjusunsnipy salnjipusdxy pallsSse[ooY
s}so) pajsnlpy . : : .
ZOAd

NOLLYINDTYA 3LV AVIHMIAO
1ORLSIA 39T T109 ALINNWINOD YN FLVLS

2 T




= Qoay

%90°5E

$68°08€'SL
186'60.'SZ
y6e'0ee'sL
H 186'60.1'SZ
: 191'€6L L
02s'9ls‘st
Jov'eel',  026'alg'8l  vPO'0B0'ZL  V6E'0SECL (£00'86'2S) (1¥6'68€'T) 696'8¥VY'99) ¥I1'T9ZCL  G68'98LY6
6.2'9€2 rAR AV (gsL'zsz'9l) ovi'606'9L  PE0'68Y9L  ZL¥0Z
878Gl 9/8'6 o ¥8£'891 8.%'851 9/8'6
108'2L 9¢5°0L (ssL'2g2Z'9L) Z60'IYE'9L  96G'0EE’9)  98G°0L
gcl'sgl - (0Z£'0£0'2€) 9g8'sLZ'ce  968'61T'Te -
- - (009'2Z6°1€). 009'Z26°'lE  099'2Z6'LE -
‘9gl'e8l - 9gl's8l gelL'ssl -
- - (0s0°801) 090'801 090'80} -
S}S09H < 9 n_ s]s09 Joalld wucmEumzm.Es wwh:u_vcwnm _ua_m_mmm_o.wﬂ_

NOLLYINDT

ZO0Ad 4
VO ALV AVIHISA
15n41S1d I9ITI0D ALINNWINOD ¥ILIND q1vis

> appayy

SIX"4OI 20-L0 O2181S
WV 0¢:L1 20/LLICL
JaddoH

|y 1sog v e d

sjjeusg pue sauees joaiq

SisoD VvV @ 4 (€101
JBYl0
sjyeuag pue sauees
s1s00 VR 4

uogejnduwon ajey 1800 '3 o

sjelol
;
spun JaWO [BIdlL
-3oueInsu) jIes
sjoefoid [ended

spunj jsniy [ejog
PIV [EIOUBUL] JUBPNIS
ueo] g dysIe|oYoS
Sjuepn)S PojeIooSSY
spung jsnil



STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT -
Health Fee Elimination - Mandated Cost Ciaim
BOGG/Health Fee Revenue Adjustments Worksheet
FY 2001-2002

A) BOGG splif based on % of total FT and PT students.

HFE-BOGG-ev
fy2002

FCC FCC-split FCC BOGG Split
: FT PT Total % BOGG # FT PT .
Su 2001 1,032 5,203 10,325 0.1844738 2,723 272 2451 ‘-
"F2001 7,494 15,447 22,941 0.4098803 6,051 1,977 4074
Sp2002 7,154 15,550 22,704 0.4056459 5988 1,887 4,101
- 55,970 . 14,762 - 4,136 10,626 —

FC BOGG # 14762

RC . RC-split RC BOGG Spiit
FT PT Total % 'BOGG #. FT PT

Su 2001 353 3.182 3535  0.136724 1,047 105 942
F2001 4,558 6,753 11,311  0.4374782 3,349 1,350 2,000
Sp2002 4,185 6,824 11,000 0.4257977 3,260 1,230 2,021
25855 7,656 2,693 4,963 u

RC BOGG # 7656

'B) HEALTH FEE REVENUE SPLIT T

based on % total students HF-Split .«

A , CTC HF " Total g
FCC 55,970 0.6840208  $ 242,070 § N § 242,070 - L
RC ' 25,855 03159792 $ 111,823 § - $. 111,823 o

81,825 $ 353893 § - $ 353,803 -

HF Revenue $ 353,893 /'

= .
8 2
f g~ .
Tz
e
. S
&8
S




SIX TEN & ASSOC.
o0 0T |1 PH 2 04
ss s (9

e ——————

e ||vawqw3\vdﬂv TP — (P L9z

ALID ONSHIL -

0Z :NOILYDOT X003 STe3jO

-€6°266'8T 96" €0T oo ] €6°L9E'86Y 00°SLE’ mh¢ ADETIOD
00° %92 000 00°0 0070 00°¥92 LSNT-NON MHEN
00°0 . 0070 00°0 00°0 ‘00°0 NOIILOOALSNOD
ST LY £V 9L 00°0 §8°2ST 00°002 NOHANYTIEOSIH

-LS°LBT'T 8%°20T 00°0 LS L¥T €S 00°098°1S ) SNI INAJQLS
00" ¥9ST 0070 0070 00°0 00" %ST AYES TYOITAH
00°00§ 00°0S 00°0 ’ 00°00S 00°000'T S INVITINSNOD
-00° 89T TO 8L 00°0 00°SsZS . 60" ELS SYAIWHN/ SENA
00°02 00°0 0070 060°0 00°0¢ AJES SHIAVHD
00°€0T 00°0 0070 0070 00°€0T ADVHIIN
0070 00°00T 00°0 o0-oo0¢ 00°00¢C HONTITANOD
66°0 86°86 00°0 T0°96 00°L6 /MH SFI0dN0D
LOTET 92" 66 00°0 €6°THL'T 00°SSL'T R 44859 410dd
00-212 ‘0070 060°0 00°0 00°2IT Y INEWdTO0E
[4 ARS8 T1°98 00°0 89 %9 00°SL SNOILYOITdNd
98°0 ¥6°%6 00°0. y1 91 00° LT FIYL/SAYODTI
88°¢€ 85°L6 00°0 | [A- NS 00°0ST ITddNS YFHIO
00°0 00°0 00°0 ) 00°0 00°0 NON HIYMIAOS
$9°8TV v9°96 00°0 9E°LF0 2T 00°99%°2T 1ddNs dIIAL0
0070 0070 00°0 0070 0070 : S300d ¥YIHLO
00°SZT 0070 0070 00°0 00°SZT S3009 LXEL
TL T6%'T 65°S - 0070 62°88 00°08S°T SNI-NON Sdud
00°0 0070 00°0 00" 0 0070 ) ONILSNI-S3¢d

-06°9TT 2S°20T 0070 06°29L°Y 00°9%9°¥ ON dWOD X0oM
0070 00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 ’ NI-dW0OO X0M

-86°8¥%¢C gz o0Ze 0070 86957 00°L0T ISNI-NON INSs
00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 0070 LONFISNI-INS
68°LTT’S 06°5S8 00°0 TT T8T'TE 00°662°9¢€ DLSNI-NON M3H
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 0070 TONYILSNI ~M3H
90°88¥%°S S9°9¢€ 00°0 76 PLT'E 00°€99‘s NI-NON IdSYO
00°0 . 00°0 00°0 0070 00°0 OYISNI-IASYO

-$9°€L9’S T8°LET 0070 $9°SL0'92 00°20¥ ‘02 " SNI-NON SilLS
00°0 00°0 00°0 0070 00°0 DNALSNI-SULS

-LL 0TL'TT vz oTvy 00°0 LLT08E’ST 00°099°€ : ATINOH
L8°985°¢2 00°0 00°0 -L8°985°C 00" 0 IJISSYIO-L/0
ST°S9L veE"L6 0070 SL €96°LE 00°"62L’‘82 IJdISSYID-OFA

-25°S6% /9T . 6T 8ZT 00°0 2S°0T0°SL 00°STS‘8S : NVW-NON XTdH

-T0°0T19 LET00T 00°0 T0°60T‘S9T 00°66% ‘99T YNYH-NON D33

~E€ 0TE LE 00T 0070 \mm.¢OH.mm 00°¥6L°C8 OTISNNOD-DITI

STURTTRAY P33ITUMODS SOOTRIqWNOTH Tenjoy jebpng PaledoTTY

.mwmqqou ZLID ONSHYI - 0T :NOIIWODOT
Jebpug Umﬁmmoxm\umE\MHQMﬂﬂm>ﬂ - suotado

1 :9beg z00Z/0€/90 Burpug 3iodsy A3TTTqeITeAY JUNODDY
19TI3STA S63TTOD AITUMUMOD I3JUd) 3335

SIDIAYES
SHOIA¥AS
SHOIAYHS
SHOINYES
SHDIAIHS
SHEDIAYHS
SHEOIAIES
SHOTAJES
SHDIAYHS
SHOIANHS
SIOIANES
SHOINYIES
SHOIAYHS
SIOIANES
SHDIANES
SADIANAS
SIDIAYES
SHDIANAS
SHOIAYES
SIOTAYIS
SADINYIS
SIDIANEIS
SIOIANIS
SADTAYAS
SADIAYIS
SHAOIAYES
SHOIAYES
SIIIAYAS
SHDIANES
SIOIAYES
SIDINANAS
SHOIAYES
SIOTANIS
SHOTANAS
SHOIAMNIS
SEDIAYAS
SHOIAYHAS
SHDIAYIS

HITYEH
HIIVIH
HITVIH
HLTVAEH
HITYEH
HITVIH
HLTYHH
HITVEH
HITYIH
HITVEH
HILTVAEH
HLTVHH
HLTVAR
HLIVIH
HITYHH
HLIVAH

HLTVEH
HLTYIH
HLTYIH
HITVEH
HITVEH
HLTVEH
HILIVIH
HLTYIH
HLTYAH
HLIYAH

0XX-5TS96-00TITE- 02~
0XX~-0T¥96-00TTTE-QC-
0XX~06656-00TTIf -
0XX-0¥956-00TTTE .-
0¥X-S2SS6-00TTTIE-0Z-
0XX-02SS6-00TTTE-02-
0XX-0T¥S6-00T1ITE-0C-
0XX-02eS6-00TTTE-0Z-
0XX-STES6~00TTTE-0Z-
0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-0T-
0XX-S€TS6-00TTTE-0C-
OXX-S2ZS6-00TTTE-0CZ-
0XX-0TZS6-00TTTE-0C~
0XX-0ESP6-00TTITE-0C-
0XX-SZ2SV6-00TTTE-02Z-
0XX-06¥¥6-00TTTE-0C—
0X¥-ST¥¥6-00TTTE-02~
0XX-0T¥P6-00TTTE-0Z-
0XX-06Z¥6-00TTTE-0Z-
0XX-0TZ¥6-00TTTE-0C-"
0XX~0ELE6-00TTTE-0C~
0XX-0TLE6-00TITE-0Z-
0XX-0€E9E6-00TITE-0C—
0XX-0T9€6-00TTTE~0C—"
0XX-0ES€6-00TTTIE~0Z-"
0XX-0TSE6-00TITF =~
OXX-0EYE6-00TTTY .~
0XX-0T¥E6-00TTTE-0C-"
0XX-0EEE6-00TTTE~0Z"
0XX-0TeE6-00TTTE-0CZ-"
0XX-0ETE6-00TTITE-0Z-"
0XX-0TTE6-00TTITE-0C~"
0XX~-0TEZ6-00TTTE-0C~"
0XX-0STZ6-00TTTE-0C-"
0XX-0TTZ6-00TTTE-0Z-"
0XX~-STY16-00TTTE-0Z-"
0XX-02ZT6-00TTTE-0Z-"
0X¥-STZT6-00TTIE-02-"

2UNODOY -,
200Z :Iedx Teons)

zo/9z/¢



O TER & ASSOC,
2000 1) I 08

—

IOFTION AFIAIHY - 0€ *NOLIWDOT I0F =_ 40

66°098’8 ¥0°96 0070 T0°9€T'STC 00°L66°ECT
00°0 00°00T 0070 00°22€ LT 00°2ZE’LT SNT INZGOLS : SEDIANES HITVHH O0XX-0%956-00TTTE-0€E-
00°S 00°06 00°0 00:S¥ 00°0§ AYES TYOTAEW : SEDIANIS HITYIH 0XX-SZSS6-00TTIE-0€E-
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 S INVITASNOD : SHDIAYAS HITVEH 0XX-0Z556-00TITE-0E-
00°0 00°00T 00°0 00°00T 00°00T SYUHAWEWH/SENA ¢ SHOTANSS HITVIH 0XX-0TvS6-C0TTTE-0E-
-%6°20T 88° 22T 0070 %6° 2SS 00° 0S¥ HOVATTH ¢ SEDIANES HITVIH 0XX-STES6-00TTTE-0€E-
¥L°0 S6°66 00°0 9z ¥8€’T 00°SBE’T IONFHIANOD @ SHDIANAS HITVHH 0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-0E-
00°€9 6S°€8 00°0 00" 1ZE 00" ¥8¢E % ¥4Ey 4IN0E : SIOIANHES HITYEH O0XX~S2ZTS6-00TTITE-0E-
-16°2 69°00T 0070 167 22% 00°02¥ D/¥EOYA/ATEL ¢ SEDIANIES HITYAH 0XX-SZTS6-00TTTE-0€E-
S0°0 86°66 00°0 S6° V€T 00°SEZ SNOTIVOIIENd : SEOIANES HITIVAH 0XX-0€ESY6-00TTITE-0E-
00°0 00°0 0070 00°0 0070 FIYL/SQIODEY : SHOIANHES HITYHH 0XX-SZSP6-00TTIE-O€E-
0070 00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 SUTAYASMAN : SEDIA¥ES HITVHH O0XX-0TS¥6-00TTIE-O0€E-
~-89°¥% 0S 61T 00°0 89°8C 00° %2 ITddAS YHEHIO : SHDIAYIS HLIVAH 0XX-06%%6-00TTTE-0E-
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 0070 NON HUUYMILJIOS ¢ SIDIAMAS HITYIH O0XX-ST¥v6-00TTTE-0E-
-£8°09 TZ 10T 00°0 €8°00T’S 00°0%0°S 1ddnS EOIII0 : SADIA¥AS HITVAH OXX-0T¥¥6-00TTTE-0€-
00°0 00°00T 00°0 00°2L 00°2L SY00d ¥EHIO : SHOIANYS HITVAH 0XX-06Z%6-00TTTE-0E-
€S°0 $6° 86 00°0 LY 6% 00°09 SMO0H IXAL ° SADIAYES HITYEH 0XX-01C¥6-00TTTE-0E-
TE°080°T 9162 00°0 69" ¥VV 00°S2S‘T SNI-NON S¥Vd : SHADIA¥ES HITYIH 0XX-0ELE6-00TTTE-0E-
00°8ZT 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°82T DONISNI-SYYE : SEOIANAS HITVIH O0XX-0TLE6-00TTIE-0€E-
9€° 661 IS°16 0070 $9°8%T°C 00°8¥%€’Z ON dHOD MNOM : SIDIAUHES HITVIH 0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-0E-
00° TS 0070 00°0 00°0 00°TS NI-dWoD MMOM : SHEDIANHES HITYAH 0XX-0T9E6-00TITE-0E-
-EL°6L ST ELT 00°0 €L° 88T 00°60T ISNI-NON INS : SEDIANES HITVEH OXX-0ESE6-00TTIF -
00°2 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°2 IONYISNI-INS ® SHEDTANES HITVIH OXX-0TSE6-00TTTL .-
6%°96E°L z9°ss 0070 IS-TLZ'6 00°899°9T ISNI-NON M®H : SEDIAYIS HITVEH 0XX-0EVE6-O00TTIE-0€E-
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 IDOELSNI-MSH ° SHDIANES HITYAH O0XX-O0T¥E6-00TTTE-0E-
88°L09°C 0E"LY 00°0 ZITIPE‘C 00°6%6°¥ NI-NON IGS¥O : SHJIA¥HS HITYAH 0XX-0EE€E6-00TITE-0E-
00°6¥ 00°0 00°0 00°0 00° 6% NYISNT-IASYO @ STOIANES HITVAH 0XX-0TEE6-00TTTE-0E-
-6T"£05°C 28 1ET 00°0 6T 0LE‘OT 00°L98°L SNI-NON S¥IS : SADIAYES HITVAH 0XX-0ETE6-00TTTE-0E-
00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 0070 DOYLSNI-SYUIS : SEIIAYAS HITYEH 0XX-0TTE6-00TITE-0E-
-EL°L89'6 LL ZLT 0070 €L°666°2T 00°ZTE‘ET ATIOOH : SEDIAYAS HITVAH 0XX-0TEZ6-00TTTE-0E-
T5°89%°22 $0°1T 00°0 6%'%8L°2C 00°€£2°'SZ TITSSYID-DFE : SHOIANAS HITVAH 0XX~0TTZ6-00TTTE-0€E-
-2Z°6€8°9T ZE SET 00°0 ZZ°LS8°99 00°8T0°CY NYH-NON ATNH : SHOIASHS HITYEH OXX-STVT6-00TTTE-0E-
00°9%8 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°9¥8 TIMNOS-XTEH © SHOIANAS HITVEH OXX-0E€ET6-00TTIE-OE-
10°962°1 SZ°86 00°0 66°¥98'2L 00" T9T‘¥L YNVH-NON 934 : SAJIAYHS HITYAH 0XX-02ZZT6-00TTTE-0E-
-99°T€E $E€° 00T 00°0 99°0€Z‘6 00°6561'6 OTESNAOD-9TY : SHOTIANES HITYEH OXX-STZT6-00TTIE-0€E-
STqeTTesY PO3ATIMODY SOOTLIQUNOTH Tenaoy 3o6png Pa3eoOTIV 3UnoooY

FOdTIOD AIIAFIAL -

2z :abed

0€ :NOIIWDOI

1o6png PopPe°0XE/ISH/STqRTTRAY - suotado
z002/0€/90 Burpuz 3xodey AITTTAETTRAY JUNOIDY
JIOTIISTA 869 TTOD LA3TUnNUmo) ISJUSD 93e3s

Z00Z :TIedx Teds

zo/9z/.



X TEN & ABSOC,
SO0 11 PH 12 04

JAINED WIEQUW - 0% :NOILYODOT I03 STB30!

-50°L9T’Z 00°0 00°0 .n §0°L9T'Z 00°Q
-9€°S¢C 0070 00°0 Sg°SC 0070 ON dWOD MYOM * SHDIAYIS HIIVIH 0XX-0£9€6-00TTTIE-O¥%--
0070 00°0 00°0 00°0 ao0°0 NI-dWOD M¥OM @ SHDIANAS HITYAH 0XX-0T9€6-~00TTITE-O%~"
~-¥s°C 0070 00°0 $S°C 00°0 .. ILSNI-NON INS & -SEDIANES HLTVAH 0XX-0ESE6-00TTTIE-O¥-1
00°0 ' 00°0 000 000 00°0 IONILSNI-INS : SHEDIANES HLIVIH. 0XX-0TSE6-00TTTE-0%-1
- -82°8¢C 0070 00°0 8Z°8C 000 NI-NON IQSVY0 : SEDIAYSS HIIVIH 0XX-0EELE6-00TTTE-O¥-]
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 0070 O¥LSNI-IASYO : SHDIA¥ES HITYIH 0XX-0TE€6-00TITE-0¥%-1
-88°09T 00°0 00°0 88°09T 00°0 SNI-NON SdIS : SHDIA¥AS HITVIH 0XX-0E£TE6-00TTIE-0%-1
00°0 00°0 00°0 000 00°0 DOFTLSNI-SYLS ' SHOIAYAS HITYHH OXX-O0TTE6-00TTTE-O0V-1
-00°0S86°T 00°0 000 00°0S6°T 00°0 Zmzlzoz X TIH : SIDIAYHES HIFTYAH 0XX-STPTI6-00TTTE-OF-1
STqeTTReAY PIIITUMODE SIDTRIQUIMOTH Tenioy 196png Po3edoTTH UNODOY

YAINID YIHAQYH - 0% NOILWDOT .

} . 196png popasoxy/iasW/aTqeTteay - suotado

€ :abeg M zooz/0€/90 Burpua 3xodsy LITTTeTTBAY 3UNODDY
30TIISTQ 969TTeD AFTUunuwo) xsjusd a3els

2002 :xedx Teos1

zo/9c/¢



05°268°¢€8 LO"TET 00°0 //(3 -05°268°€S€E -00°000°'0LZ SHII HIIYAH - 09488 :ILDILHO XOF STe]qOI
05°268°€8 LO TET 00°0 ~05°2Z68'€S¢E -00°000°0LC dADIJJ0 BUHMFWHQ - 0T :*NOIIVDOT I03F BTEe30L
0S°Z68'€E8 LO°TET c0°0 -0S5° 268 '€ESE -00-000‘0LZ S¥dd HIFTVAIH © ‘IVJANAED 000-09.88-000000-0T-T
m@ »ﬁ E _mw&wﬁgw POIITINO)E SSOTRIQUNOUE Ten3oy 1o6png PeIROOTTY JanoPOY T

5334 HIIYIH - 09.88 :IDILEO . Z00Z :Ieax TeosT
3obpng popasoxd/ioW/STqeITeay - saotado ’

OOmm< ”w Zw&% | . z00z/0c/90 burpum 3x0dey AITTTURTTRAY JUNODDY , zo/9z/6

B 301TI3STA 968 TTOoD A3TUNMMO) ISFUSD SIS



8IX TEN & ASSOC.
M2 00T 11 PHI 05

00°06%°9 0S°v2¥% 00°0 -00°06¥%’8 -00°000°2 SHOTAYAS HIIVEH - S€688 :IDALHO I0F STEI0
00°08%’C 00°0 00°0 -00°08%°2 00°0 HOITIOD XITAIHY - 0€ :*NOLINVDOT IO0F STeqoL
00°08%°¢T 0070 00°0 -00°08V'2 00°0 SEDIAYES HITIVIH @ qﬁmmzmw,ooonmmmwmloooooo|om|
00°0T0'¥ 05°00¢€ 00°0 ~00°0T0‘9 -00°000°'€ TIOITTIOD ALID ONSTIS ~ 0Z :NOILWYDOT XOF STejolL
00°0T0’'% 0S°00¢€ 0070 -00°0T0’9 -00°000'2 SEDIANES HITVEH @ TWYINED 000-5£688-000000-02-
v S ———— . ebprg peaesotre —

SEDTANES HYIVHH - S€688 :*LOELHO

T :abeg

2002 :Ie3x Teos

jebpng pepseoxd/jen/STqeTTRAY - suot3do
zooz/0g/90 Butpug 3xodey AJTTTRITRAY JUNOIDY zo/Lo/
A0TIISTA 969TTOD AFTUnumo) IS3T3) 93e3S5



State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicabie Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
. Dental
Gastro-intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list Hypertension, Cerdio-Vascular, Seisure Disorder,
Pulmonary Examinations, Minor llinesses
Examinations, minorillnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

XOXXMXRXXXMXEXXXXXXXXXXNXXXX X

X X X

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL o
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
State Center Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY- FY
: 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reporis X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X ' X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appoinitments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling _
Birth Contro} X X
Lab Reports
Nutrition X

S X X XK XK KX K XK XK XX XXX XXX

X

x X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California ' el S~ | Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL rEred

() laint Fiscal Year

State Center Community College District 2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning ' X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

XX X
X X X

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X
Measles/Rubella
Influenza X
Information X

KX X X

Insurance : .
On Campus Accident _ X
Voluntary ‘ X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration o

x X

Laboratory Tests Done
- Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees '
Students X X
Athletes

Medications

Antacids

Antidiarrheal

Aspirin, Tylenal, etc.,

Skin Rash Preparations

Eye Drops

Ear Drops

Toothache, oil cloves

Stingkill

Midol, Menstrual Cramps

Other, List Tolnaftate, Cortisone, CTM, Pseudeophedrine HCE, Diphenhydramine,

Pediculosis Control, Cough Syrup, Lozenges

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys

Tokens

Return Card/Key

Parking Inquiry

Elevator Passes

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

HKXRXAHKXXX XX XXX
MO K X XK X X X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California ST S~ | Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS . FORM
) HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION . HFE21 -
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ' . ST
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
State Center Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health ) (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY. FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals fo Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facllities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities : X X
Other Health Agencies X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuit ‘
Others, list Psychological Testing : X X
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X
Others. List Campus Committees X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




